PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
March 09, 2011
4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — January 12, 2011

OLD BUSINESS

10-TV-81 3939 W. Roll Avenue, Muckerheide Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard October 20, 2010.

10-TV-68 703 W. Gourley Pike, Colonial Crest Apartments. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard July 14, 2310 and November 10, 2010.

10-TV-98 1000 S. Basswood North Circle, Basswood Apartments. Request an extension of

time to complete repairs. Previously heard November 10, 2010. Unable to be heard
February 9, 2011.

[WITHDRAWN]
11-AA-22 1200 N. Washington Street, Mark Webb, Reguest relief from an administrative
decision. Unable to be heard February &, 2011,

NEW BUSINESS

11-AA-24 1605 W. 7" Street, Steve Hogan. Request relief from an administrative decision to
consider this a rental property.

11-RV-25 326 N. Jefferson Street, H A.N.D. Request to rescind a variance.

11-TV-26 305 E. 18" Street, John J. Stevens. Request a medification or exception to the
Property Maintenance Code.

11-TV-27 589 E. Graham Place, Kevin Young. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

11-TV-28 409 E. 9" Street, Fierst Rentals. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs,

11-TV-29 406 E. Hillside Drive, James Gronquist. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

11-TV-30 302-304 S. Madison Street, Creative Home Concepts, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

11-TV-31 2645 E. Dekist Street, Tabi White. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

11-TV-32 1734 N. Lincoln Street, Pegasus Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. .

11-TV-33 558 E. Graham Place, Ryan Brooks. Request for an extension of time to complete
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VII.

repairs,
11-TV-34 2418 E. 4" Street, Diane Hoff. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

11-TV-36 909 W. Ralston Drive, indiana Realty Partners. Reqguest for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

11-TV-37 223 E. 1% Street, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

11-TV-38 426 E. 11" Street, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs,

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




SUMMARY

B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF JANUARY 12, 2011

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sandi Cole, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Ryan Stauser

STAFF PRESENT:; Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Robert Hoole, Maria

McCormick, Norman Mosier, Sean Person, Jo Stong (HAND), Patty Mulvihill (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT:  John Becraft (1421 W, 12" Street), Doug Horn (MCAA), Barry Jones (Sassafras Hill

Apartments), Franklin L. Propvilf, Kitty Rundell (Sassafras Hill Apartments), Matt
Watson (3200 E. John Hinkle Place Unit C), Marci Widen (Creative Home Concepts)

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 2011
Johnson made a motion for Floyd as Chair and Gallman as Vice-Chair. Hamilton seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — September 8, 2010; October 20, 2010

Cole made a motion to approve the minutes for September 8, 2010. Hamilton seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0. Cole made a motion to approve the minutes for October 20, 2010. Hamilton seconded.
Motion passed, 4-0. '

" PETITIONS

1421 W. 12" Street, John Becraft, 11-V-13. The petitioner, John Becraft, was present to request a
modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code concerning a pass through
variance fo a bathroom from a bedroom. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with no
conditions. Hamilton made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded.
Motion passed, 4-0. The request is granted.

409-411 W. 3" Street, Creative Home Concepts, LLC, 11-TV-01. The petitioner, Marci Widen, was
present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request for extension of time with a March 1, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request
per staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

100 E. Miller Drive, Barry Jones, 11-TV-11. The petitioner, Barry Jones and Kitty Rundell, were

‘present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the

request for extension of time with a July 12, 2011 deadline with the condition that hard-wire carbon
monoxide detectors be permanently installed and maintained in each 1% floor bathroom. Hamilton

. made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Strauser made a

friendly amendment to not limit the property to a 3 year permit provided all conditions are met. Cole
seconded. Amendment passed, 4-0. Motion passed, 4-0. Reguest granted.

1912 E. 3" Street, Gi-Chae Lee, 10-AA-108. This item was tabled at the November 10, 2010
meeting. The petitioner was not present to rrequest relief from an administrative decision concerning
designation as rental property. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with the condition the
Church continues to use the property for the pastor and their family to reside at the property. Hamitton
made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 4-
0. Request granted.

3200 E. John Hinkle Place Unit C, Matt Watson, 10-TV-114. The petitioner, Matt Watson, was
present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request for extension of time with a February 8, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the
request with an April 8, 2011 deadline. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

121 N. Glenwood Avenue West, Baker Sammander, 10-TV-97. The petitioner was not present to
request an extension of time to complete repairs. This was previously heard on November 10, 2010,



Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of time with a March 12, 2011 deadline.
Hamilton made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0. Request granted.

602 W. Dodds Street, Daniel Miller, 10-TV-88. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. This was previcusly heard on October 20, 2010. Staff
recommendation was to grant the request for extension of time with a March 31, 2011 deadline.
Strauser made a motion fo grant the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0. Request granted.

508 N. Adams Street, Action Property Management, 10-TV-112. The petitioner was not present to
request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for
extension of time with a March 15, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion o grant the request per staff
recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

2615 E. 5" Street, George Huntington, 10-V-113. The petitioner was not present to request a
madification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code to allow an openable window to
be sealed closed. Staff recommendation was to grant the request. Hamilton made a motion to grant
the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Johnson made a friendly amendment to not
limit the property to a 3 year permit. Hamilton seconded. Amendment passed, 4-0. Motion passed, 4-
0. Request granted. '

1725-1727 N. Lincoln Street, JLW Properties, LLC, 10-TV-116. The petitioner was not present to
request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for
extension of time with a March 8, 2011 deadline. Strauser made a motion to grant the request per
staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

401 8. Woodlawn Avenue, Pavilion Properties, 10-TV-117. The petitioner was not present to
request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for
extension of time with a January 31, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

1024 S. Hawthorne Drive, Jill M. Jolliff, 11-TV-02. The petitioner was not present to reguest an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of
time with a June 1, 2011 deadline. Strauser made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation. Cole seconded. Moticn passed, 4-0. Request granted.

1738 N. Lincoln Street, Achamma Varghese, 11-TV-03. Request an extension of time to complete
repairs. This petition has been withdrawn.

425 N. Walnut Street, Jeff Delaplane, 11-RV-04. The petitioner was not present to request a
variance granted November 12, 1998 for special exception to the railing requirement on the east
balcony with the condition that the exit door on the east balcony be labeled for emergency exit only
be rescinded due o railing being completely renovated and brought intc compliance with current
code. Staff recommendation was to grant the request to rescind the variance. Cole made a motion to
grant the request per staff recommendation. Johnson seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request
granted.

565 N. Walnut Street, Hoover Investments, 11-TV-05. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of
time with a March 1, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation with a May 1, 2011 deadline. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request
granted.

1717 N. Lincoln Street, Action Property Management, 11-TV-08. The petitioner was not present to
request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for
extension of time with a March 12, 2011 deadline. Strauser made a motion to grant the request per
staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.
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VIl

593 E. Graham Place, Parker Real Estate Management, 11-TV-07. Reguest an extension of time to

complete repairs. This petition has been withdrawn.

521 W. Wylie Street, Jared Mackinnon, 11-TV-08. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of
time with a March 1, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

626 N. College Avenue, Omega Properties, 11-TV-09. The pefitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of
time with a March 1, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation. Johnson seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

325 E. Varsity L.ane, Varsity Properties, 11-TV-10. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extension of
time with a March 31, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request-per staff
recommendation with an April 30, 2011 deadline. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request
granted.

1013 W. 6" Street, HAND, 11-RV-12. Request to rescind a variance granted August 10, 1995 for the
north unit bedroom not to be used for sleeping purposes since the room has now been renovated to
include code compliant window. Cole made a motion to grant the reguest per staff recommendation.
Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Cole made a motion fo adjourn. Johnson seconded. Motion passed, unanimously. Meeting adjourned
at 5:20 PM.

ey
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
March 9, 2011
An extension of time to complete repairs
10-TV-81 (old)
3939 W. Roll
Jamar Properties
Maria McCormick

July 7, 1010 Cycle Inspection
January 28, 2011 Re-Inspection Completed

During the cycle inspection it was noted that in all 10 units the patio doors and
decks need significant repair or to be replaced as well as several other violations,
At the re-inspection it was found that only one apartment had been completely
repaired. The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time due to the
winter weather to complete the repairs. Their previous deadline was January 30.
We request that all items except the patio doors and deck be repaired

immediately.
Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time for the patio doors and decks only.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 14, 2011 for all items other than the patio doors and decks.
April 15,2011 for the patio doors and decks.

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report, Remaining Violations
Report.
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: %q % ﬂ | \1 O\\ \FAV\) 0.

Petitioner'sName: _ \ ¢, v\e< % 1€ VWG 1 ?f‘o{i&ev e MNaveerr S o

Address: ‘() O, % o% qﬁx 19 S W cgél-m el e
City: %\ (TE:W\"L\K;L AN\ State: 1M Zip Code: L—\;‘_:;L (_" @Q

Phone Numbersy) - %%c SosrE-mail Address: SO\W\: ' {\\r\omg\hf% O TR A ANt ¢ S
\ \5

Owner'sName: <5~ C)H- ™Mo C/kﬁi)(“\r\\ Q&Q

Address: 272,77, \p % Qo “ \HV\‘\‘" C)Gj(* DW

City: PU\ Crrzamdma “%3’\‘3""\ State: f N - Zip Code: L;] ?— L) O 2
Phone Number: E-mail Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the requesf:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected

ldtlfythevarlance type that you are requestmg from thefollowmg dropdownmenu T

Variance Type: T\/

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
___Application or.the.application.will.not be considered.to be I
complete! A completed application has to be submitted /O - TV - ¥/ (0D )
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal!

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:

£
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

OF %\;& o wnbe P ¥ Needd e
C}c&&r-esge& LR L&f:{*\)\—ﬁl ot YDee . coarpe LQ%0,0
The  owner 1e agk\v\% S con
cddiienad ) \anti,
T 5 (a-dL e Nast

'S5 e g CorpecBed .

AN OV“CD '{,\f\

Yoo U\fv\,\\'g

Slgnature (Requlrem ;ﬁ §«t,£/\/v\/\ e

Name (Print): s &Mg E ERANANAY VA

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returnedlsubmltted manuaily
(e.g. postal mail).

Date: T118/11

~ 2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form |




City 0
Housing and Neighborhood Development

FEB 1 4 2011 _ Remaining Violations Report
~1702
OWNERS
@ CI_?ERI{EIDE PROPERTIES

3336 S. ROLLING OAKS DR.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

'AGENT

JTAMAR PROPERTY MGMT. CO.

P.0O.BOX 7812

BLOOMINGTON IN 47407

Prop. Location: 3939 W ROLL AVE Number of Units/Structures: 10/ 1
Date Inspected: 07/09/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 2 each
Inspectors: McCormick/Mosier ‘ Max # of Occupants: 4 each
Primary Heat Source: Gas - : Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 . Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-mspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
e 16.12.100.0f the Bloomington Municipal Code '

o : 1
401 N. Morton Street . ; Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 N Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 : www.hlooﬁﬁngton.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

UNIT#1

Kitchen:
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in 2 visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Repair the cooking stove burners to function as intended, will light but no adjustment on the
flame. PM-603.1

S Bedroom: ‘
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Apt. 2 —

Living Room: - . ‘
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10 ‘ '

Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bathroom: _
Seal the top of the shower surround. PM-304.1

Apt. 3 —

West Bedroom:
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This
includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteniorated structural

members. PM-303.15

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10

Replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

1o



Central Bedroom.: , . _
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held i position by its own

hardware. PM-303.13.2

East Bedroom:
Properly repair the water damaged drywall around the window frame. PM-304.3

Scrape and paint the door frame where paint is peéh’ﬂg or wood 1s exposed. PM-304.3
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door. PM-304.3

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

Bathroom:
Properly repair floor between the bathtub and toilet. This includes but is not limited to
replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. PM-304.2 & PM-304.4

Living Room: 7
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. PM-603.1

Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Apt. 4 —
Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall

be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Apt. 5 —
Living Room:
Properly repair or replace sliding glass door so that it is easily opened/closed and functions

as intended and is weather tight. Still missing trim. PM-303.15

[



Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the idenfity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3 '

Apt. 6 —

Living Room:
Property repair or replace sliding glass door so that it is easily opened/closed and functions
as intended and 1s weather tight. PM-303.15

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Repair the holes in the wall. PM-304.3
Kitchen:
Replace the missing protectlve COVer for the light fixture. PM-605.1

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in 2 visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shail
be kept. Metal head exfinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Fast Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. Ifthe missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

— Repair orreplace-closet- doors-so -theryiuﬂeti—@rkasfmtended‘ PMNM-304.6

I



West Bedroom: ,
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Repair or replace the window to open and close easily as intended and to be weather tight.
PM-303.13

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6
Properly repair or replace damaged carpeting in the doorway. PM-304.4

Bathroom: , .
Repair/replace the damaged door frame. PM-304.6

Seal the top of the shower surround. PM-304.1
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Repair the holes in the wall adjacent to the sink and behind the door.. PM-304.3

Entry Hall:
Repair the holes in the wall. PM-304.3

Apt. 7—
Entry Hall:
Properly repair or replace the broken trim pieces, also replace the missing exterior trim @

the top of doorway. PM-304.3

Living Room:
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10

Bathroom:
Properly repair or replace the damaged drywall above the shower surround. PM-304.3

Apt. 9~
Kitchen: :

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall

be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected fo maintenance at intervals of not

more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the

person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every :
six- years-and -hydro-tested every 12 years per NEPA-10. Plastic head extingnishers mustbe

teplaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Iy



Living Room:
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not

limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10
EXTERIOR:

Properly repair or replace the broken stringer on the eastern stairs leading to apartments 9 &
10. PM-303.10

Clearly label all disconnects for the air conditioning units. PM-604.1

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(This item only has a compliance deadline of (7/09/2011.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation.:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces in each unit. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper -

operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged.  Servicing shall include a test for carbom monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1 K

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation: » ‘

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040

retained-by-all-parties and shall be-deemed-a-part-of the tenaney-agreement. A completed-eopy-ef—— -

I



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1702

OWNERS AGENT
MUCKERHEIDE PROPERTIES : JAMAR PROPERTY MGMT CO.
3336 S. ROLLING OAKS DR. PO BOX 7812
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401 BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407
Prop. Location: 3939 W ROLL AVE Number of Units/Structures: 10/ 1
Date Inspected: 07/09/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 9—-2/1-3
Inspectors: Maria McCormick Max # of Occupants: 4 /5
Primary Heat Source: Gas . Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 . Accessory Structure: None

Note: The first floor of this structure is commercial. Room dimensions are in the file. Only rooms
with violations are listed in this report.

Typical Bedroom Windows: _
Existing Egress Window Measurerments:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 33 4 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 7.90 sq. ft.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 % inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.88 sq. it

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
‘emergency egress requirements.

5
N.‘Ml_arton Street ey Halk Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
omington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

= (812) 349-3582 ) . www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:

Apt. 1—
This unit was in the process of being remodeled at the time of inspection. Check at re- g
inspection. This U{l/lt must be byought into compliance within the 60 day deadline. ., }AT“: LA
rolsi - T JREVO o ToouE D ent, BURKERS To LG T
Apt. 2 Blopoohe gepsie. pook To LATCW
Living Room:‘D:""'r?""‘gf_“w e g L
' : Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This
fg\(/ includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated structural
1

members. PM-303.15
. Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This mncludes but is not
S\ limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
WA members. PM-303.10

Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Mefal head extinguishers shall be subjected to mainicnance at intervals of not
. <,, Ve more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
\ ’ month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
x person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extingnishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

C - Clean and service the exhaust fan above the stove so that it functions as intended. PM-
603.1 '
- Bathroom:
: \k\(/ Seal the top of the shower surround. PM-304.1
West Bedrgom: FHisHes .
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This
{\ ( includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing demaged or deteriorated structural
ML members. PM-303.15

L
1

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
WA limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
N \ " members. PM-303.10

LS\ & Replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6
8

Central Bedroom: -
Every window shall be capable of heing easily opened and held in position by its own
j\)\ ’ hardware. PM-303.13.2

(&



Fast Bedroom:
] Properly repair the water damaged drywall around the window frame. PM-304.3

Scrape and paint the door frame where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-304.3
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door. PM-304.3

. Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

Bathroom:
Properly repair floor between the bathtub and toilet. This includes but is not limited to
. replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural

members, PM-304.2 & PM-304.4

Living Room;
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. PM-603.1

Kitchen: ' :
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall ;
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not ‘
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the !j
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the :
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extingnishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Apt. 4—
Living Room: _
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This
( includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or detertorated structural
g members. PM-303.15 ‘

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
(' ) limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
e members. PM-303.10

Kitchen:

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not

o more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

\\U month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the idenfity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be

-—————replaced-every 12 years-per NEPA-10--PM-7043 -

¥



Bathroom: |
Properly repair or replace the bathtub faucet to eliminate the constant leak and function as
intended. PM-504.1 '

Utility Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
(\ o shall not have a threaded discharge end
o e drain by gravity
e shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging info a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break
o shall extend to within'6” of floor. PM-505.4

Apt.5— : |
Living Room: . ‘ :
/Q Properly repair or replace sliding glass door so that it is easily opened/closed and functions
as intended and is weather tight. PM-303.15 42, <5, v & TR A

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10 ' :

Kitchen: ' ‘
~ All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall

. be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
\C/ more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

A Apt. 6

Living Room: ' :

) Properly repair or replace sliding glass door so that it is easily opened/closed and functions
é‘g . 88 intended and is weather tight, PM-303.15

g ‘
i - Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not

“ limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
i‘l‘\w ~members. PM-303.10

Hallway:

. 7. Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing s " oke detector was hard wired it must

i “ be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

L
#' " Repair the holes in the wall. PM-304.3

I €



Kifchen:
SN Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1
DR |
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
o i . accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
v\ % of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
‘ 704.3. '

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extingunishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not

_ ., more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
v\ month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the

[ person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
‘ six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

East Bedroom: .
Replace the missing siioke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
i be replaced with a hard wired model.. PM-704.1

, Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

West Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1 :

& " Repair or replace the window to open and close easily as intended and to be weather tight,
Yot PM-303.13

Repair or replace closet doors so theyfuncﬁoﬁ as intended. PM-304.6
Properly repair or replace damaged carpeting in the doorway. PM-304.4

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door frame. PM-304.6

Seal the top of the shower surround. PM-304.1
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Repair the holes in the wall adjacent to the sink and behind the door.. PM-304.3

ﬂ"""‘\wm

- Entry Hall:

Repair the holes in the wall PM-3043 o

/§




Apt. 7 -

s i § ED[_IE Hall:
;,} k C - Properly repair or replace the broken trim pieces. PM~3 04.3

: Pl Eenst- POOE- TR & T2y
Kitchen: -

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that 1115pect10n shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) vear and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

C month and vear the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishérs must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

C Properly repair the leaking sink faucet. PM-504.1
Living Room:
C/ Properly repair or replace sliding glass door so that it is easily opened/closed and functions

as intended and is weather tight. PM-303.15

 Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes butisnot
\\L . limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
“ members. PM-303.10
East Bedroom:
Repair or replace the window to open and close completely as infended and to be weather
tight. PM-303.13

CJ Properly repair the water damaged drywall around the window frame. PM-304.3

Hallway:
C/ Repair the hole in the wall. PM-304.3

West Bedroom: .
C Repair or replace the window to open and close completely as intended and to be weather -
tight. PM-303.13

Bathroom:
\\\\ C Y Properly repau or replace the damaged drywall above the shower surround. PM-304.3

Apt. 8~
Livmg Room:
- " Properly repair or replace the damaged and detertorated wood on the patio door. This

g 7 includes but is not limited to replacing or repamng damaged or deteriorated structural
” _g ' members. PM-303.15~



Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
Q limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and strectural
N members. PM-303.10

Kitchen:
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
mwore than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

"~ month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3 '

West Bedroomn:
) Repair or replace the window to open and close completely-as intended and to be weather
tight. PM-303.13

C’) Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

East Bedroom:
C Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

CApt.9—
Kitchen:

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not

/ more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the

},f month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the

person/company. performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extmgulshers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA—IO PM-704.3

- "//('\

!

. Living Room:
o »  Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This
\ O includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated structural
\ members. PM-303.15. '

|
AN
™, Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural

members. PM-303.10

Apt. 10 —
- Kitchen:

- oAl fire-extinguishers-must be inspected every 30 days-and-a-record-of thatinspeetion-shail
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or lzbel securely attached that indicates the




month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Living Room:
Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated wood on the patio door. This

includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated structural

%%)‘\ /" members. PM-303.15

Properly repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated deck. This includes but is not
limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated decking, railings and structural
members. PM-303.10

EXTERIOR:

{ 1 Properly repair or replace the broken stringer on the eastern stairs leading to apartments 9 &
3! \ 10. PM-303.10

Clearly Iabel all disconnects for the air condifioning units. PM-604.1

_ Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
‘; {(»  (Thisitem only has a compliance deadline of 07/09/2011.)

\'Q ‘-\.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Regquired documentation:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumaces in each umit. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Q‘;

W Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1 :
Required documentation:

. . {_ A completed copy of the ‘Tenants and Owners R1ghts and Responsibilities Summary must be
\\ . provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the mspectmn
ﬂSZS“GO fine will be Tevied. BMC16.12.050 (d) T

I

g1



Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
( tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
. \"all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
‘x:\\ retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
" the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

253
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 9, 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 10-TV-68

Address: 703 W. Gourley Pike

Petitioner: Colonial Crest Apartments

Inspector: Robert Hoole

Staff Report: March 23, 2010 Cycle inspection report mailed
May 25, 2010 Appeal filed
July 14, 2010 Extension of time granted
July 23, 2010 Reinspection

September 3, 2010  Reinspection
October 12, 2010 Second appeal filed
October 18, 2010 Reinspection
November 10, 2010 Extension granted
February 8, 2011 Third appeal filed

During the cycle inspection numerous repairs were cited, including the replacement of dozens of
clectrical service entrance conductors as well as extensive structural work. The petitioner
initially requested a 30 day extension of time. After a discussion with the maintenance supervisor
they chose to request a 90 day extension. On July 14, 2010 BHQA granted an extension of time
with a deadline of October 14, 2010. On October 12, 2010 the petitioner filed an appeal
requesting additional time. A reinspection conducted October 18, 2010 found that much work
has not been completed or has been improperly executed. On November 10, 2010 BHQA granted
a second extension of time. The petitioner is now seeking a third extension of time citing
freezing weather as the reason for not having completed the repairs. However, numerous items
are not yet in compliance including proper grounding of electrical service in apartment 189.

Staff recommendation: Deny the extension of time

Y



Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Remaining violations report, appeal form

13



Apphc&ﬁonfnr Appeal . - - R
= TqThe L Ee ,

Board of Housing Quality Agpeaisf S E@Eﬁwﬁ“ _

P.O. Box 100 R < D it

" Bloomiiigton, IN 47402 - Fe 0 ¢ 201

312-349-342Q ‘ '

B . n,qqnﬂqﬂ--p‘----—-dﬂ
Y =

- . T ™ ' |
Peﬁ_tioner’s-Namé '_C_,(‘) PJHAL, /‘Q,@C\)I ﬁ@v\—‘\

Petltlouer § Address & Phone Number: L—7 O 7—\ (_L_') (;(fug ﬂ_‘ QLY/ . Qz \-t{ QS \(2_) L2059 O

Owner’s the: :

Owner's Address & Phone Numbers '

' A.ddreim ofEA’rofpei_-ty:- 70()-\ w (,rmuhgf 17/ QEIQ—Q ) (.—Q‘lﬂﬂm;ﬁiﬁw;ﬂjf

Occupan t(é)- Name(s):

The follovving conditio ns must be found in each case in order for the Board to cunsxder the request:

- L. Thetthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is t6 apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the'exception is consistent with the intent and purposs of the bousing code and promotes public health,
safcty and gsneml welfare.

Id%nt[fy the va,rlance type that you are requesting from the fbllewing list and attach the required Enforfnation.

—

4
>L‘\ A. An extension of time to comp[ete repairs, (Petition type: TV)
v L+ Specify the items that need the extension of time to completc
Y Explain why the exténsionsis needed :
b+ Specify the time requested
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Preperty Mamtenance Code, (Petxtiun type: V)
L Specify the code reference number you are appealing
Y Detail why you are requesting the variance- '
. = Specify the modifications and or alterations you are su ggestmg
_C. Relief from an administration decisfon, (Petition type: AAY
' & Specify thié decision being appealed.and the telief you are sackmg
D, Bescind a variance, (Petition t}fpe RY) -
“ Detail the existing vatlance:
L Specify the teason the variance is. no longer needed

I cerﬁfy that all information submitted with this request is corréct and I kave enclosed the $20.00 ﬁl—iug fée.

Ll T
/// s MJTVég
Name (prmt) rj;:\,\,m/ “(” E 78 } Petition Number:

(Please use the reverse side for ﬁuﬂmr sxplana,tton and/or request)

Slgn ature

26 |




: * ? l IEEE ‘App!iqaﬁqﬂferéxppe;al‘.:"__...: -
BRER -\ o CTaThe - . -
R e, O Board of Housing Quality Appeals -

g & l ' ' . PO Box 100

" Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

1se write a brief narmative in the space provided‘below: Be specific as to what ybu a:c requesting, the reasonfs) or -

fication(s) for your réquest, the amount of time needed to bring the propetty into compliance, as well as afy

ifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.) - S

e Repuins o oo 2 oo alor Prees>

%M@\éw—og Dof Fo . Wearen ComDiTiors .

A€ C AN ST —(‘paprm_ Qm«géﬁ_ew il THe

{

@ papTnl i Ao fﬁf’L@e?luc{, ALL inarete (g

LR @w SiTe & D CoamTACTIRLY e (jZQ(_‘a_D?// v

_ Dgte; 0?/4(31}] [
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City of Boington
Housing and Neighborhoeod Development

Remaining Violations Report
Reinspected 9/3/2010 and 10/18/2010

416
OWNERS
COPPER BEACH TOWNHOME COMMUNITIES
P.O. BOX 79
BOALSBURG, PA 16827
AGENT
RAY, GALE
703 W. GOURLEY PIKE {(QFFICE)
BLOOMINGTON IN 47404
Prop. Location: 703 W GOURLEY PIKE Number of Units/Structures: 208/15
Date Inspected: 01/25/2010 Numbker of Bedrooms: 1,2,3
Inspectors: Robert Hoole Max # of Occupants: 2,4.,5
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

VARTIANCE

02/12/2008 NOTE: This permit does not cover unit #129 & #130. Thege units
muet remain vacant until such time that the structural repairs have been made
and the units re-inspected. This is not a variance to the City of Bloomington
Property Maintenance Code.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington. :

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the i‘equired re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contactrthe Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

23
441 N, Morton Street 2} Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



EXTERIOR:

Trim trees in contact with the building adjacent to the following units: 25, 24, 1. PM-302.4.1

Replace the deteriorated service entrance cable feeding the service panels of the following units:
86, 85, 84, 83, 89, 98, 92, 91, 22, 21, 20, 19, 18§, 13, 12. PM-605.1

NOTE: The service entrance conductors must be replaced. It is not acceptable to wrap the
existing conductors.

Secure the loose electrical weatherhead of unit 8. PM-605.1

Replace the damaged air conditioner electrical disconnect for unit 189. PM-603.1
NOTE: The disconnect has been repaired but now the ground wire for the service has been
disconnected. Properly reconnect the ground conductor.

During the previous cycle inspection a report from a licensed structural engineer was required. That
report is included with this report as an attachment. It appears that the recommendations for
assessing and repairing structural issues in building M were not completed. In order to renew the
rental occupancy permit for this property it is necessary to either complete the recommendations of
the previous report or provide a new report from a licensed structural engineer stating that further
work is not recommended. PM-303.8, PM-303.6

Significant bowing of the exterior wall and settling of the walkway has occurred at the east end of
the building containing unit 98. Properly repair the wall to eliminate bowing and repair walkways
to be level and flush with the lowest course of brick on the building, or provide a report from a
licensed structural engineer recommending alternatives to these repairs. PM-303.8, PM-303.6

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

29
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 09 March 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 10 TV-98 (old business)

Address: 1000 Basswood Circle

Petitioner: Basswood Apartments

Inspector: Mosier/Person

Staff Report: 26 July 2010 - Cycle Inspection conducted

22 September 2010 — Received BHQA Appeal

22 December 2010 — Received New Appeal (additional extension of time)
09 February 2011 — BHQA Meeting (No Action Taken, moved to March
BHQA under old business)

03 March 2011 — Conducted re-inspection

It was noted during the cycle inspection that several buildings have
missing shingles, fascia boards and trim. Repair or replacement of
deteriorated or loose handrails on second level balconies was required.
Some structural repairs of balconies on the 2" Jevel were also cited along
with the removal of dead trees, in addition to the interior violations. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete these repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Indiana Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 31, 2011

Attachments: BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter, Cycle Report, Contract bids for exterior
violations.

30
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P Applimﬁonfuréppeal

B PO Box 100+ .
-7 .+ ' Blopmiugton, Y 47402 |
311«349-342[! o

Pe!:itmnar’sb{am& ﬁ,)M,L)DD a\./ MHMM‘) / MM/
-‘Pe.ttﬂaner’s Add.mss&Phona Humber: ’ ﬁ b p\aljdﬂ)ﬁ ﬂd_/ AM%
'me:r‘stma \jcm ﬂ MW .

C!‘ﬁfner‘a Adﬁr&ss & Phare Numbar: _! m ‘Bﬂmwﬂ; CMM{/
mdam of Broperty: _[m [‘!}M@ 7 &45,&’,&

. ognupant(sj Namefs):

The follotwing conditlons must ba found fn exch case (o erdur {or the Roard ta canslder the roguest:

L. That the vatus of the aren ahout the property to which the exception i to epply will not be adversely affacted.

2. That fhe ‘expeption is sansistent with thy ident and purpase of thé bousing sede and promotss pubiie boalth,
aafaty afd pederal welfare.

Wﬂianm type-thal you are requesting from the fullowlng listand at%m:h the required infarmatian.
A An eziensian ol tme Lo cbrplete repairs, (0 etition fypes TV} .
N b+ Bpesify fhei items that noed the extension of e to cnmp]etc‘. : '
) - Explain why the extension (s neaded
D ' " Spenify the Hme raquested
B, & madiﬁcatlan ar sxceptlon s the Honsing Propecty Mn!ntmnnm Cndr (Putiﬂcm t;rpg_ V‘)
: Specify the ende elerfite tinmber you zre zppealing -
- '—4 ‘Detell wehy you are rrquesting the varlanos
D . ©  Spacify the madiffations and or alberstions you are suggesting
C. Rolief from ant ediinistration dectstvm, (Pefition type: A4) '
Y Specify the decision being tpprealed and fie rellcf you, are sac!ctug
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Post Dffice Box i346
Blocwingdpn, IV 47492
{812) 825-30639

March 2, 2011

This is to confirm that we will be starting on the exterior repairs
and painting of the Basswood complex as soon as weather permits:
Normally this would be no later than April 1 or as soon we have
consistent abovefreezing and dry temperature.

If you need any more information please feel free to call me at the
office (812-825-3099).

Sincerely, -

,ZQWM—/
*David M. Barber o

President
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Mar G1 11 11:10a Claudia Hamric 812-376-1362 p.1

~ PROPOSAL

Hamvric’s Earthworks March 1, 2011
421 East Chester Drive

Ellettsville, In 47420

812-876-1362

'Proposal Submitted To: ~ Work To Be Performed At:

Basswood Apartments Same
Attn: Alexia

10400 Basswood Circle
Bloomington, IN 47403

We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of: for the removat and ra-
building of two &' x 11' decks within the time limit of two weeks from todays date.

i

Al material is quaranteed 1o be as specified, and the above wark fo be performed in accordance with the drawings and
specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmaniike manner far the sum of [Nine Hundred]
Dollars [$200.00). With payments to be made as follows: within thirty days of billing. '

Respectfully submitted

%ﬁgf <. tﬁé Qéégerxz& _
Claudia G. Hamrie, CEO '

Note-This proposai may be withdrawn by us if not accepfed within 30days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PRO

The above prices, specifcations and condiions ars salisfaclory and are hereby accepler, Yoware avihorized to do thedvark as e Payment well be

nade as outiined above, Cz/é .
ey g / / Signatur 2 ;

Date r< Signature / P’—\

Any aiteration ar deviation from above specifications invelving extra costs, will be axeduted only upon wiitten orders, and will bacome an exira sharge over and
above e estimate. All agresments are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyend our control. Owner o carmy fire, iomade and other NECessary
nsUrance Lipan above work. Workman's Compensation and Public Liability Insurance en above work to be taken aut by

Y



City of longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cyclé Report

4493
OWNERS :

MAY, SCOTT G.
701 SUMMITVIEW PLACE
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

AGENT

BASSWOOD, LLC
1000 BASSWOOD CIRCLE
BLOOMINGTON IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1000 S BASSWOOD CIR : Number of Units/Structures: 240 / 10
Date Inspected: 07/26/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 1 & 2
Inspectors: Mosier/Person Max # of Occupants: 2 & 4

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 ‘Accessory Structure: Maint. Garage

NOTE:
& Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
@ Only Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

GENERAL STATEMENTS:
Egress window dimensions are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung: Const. Yr. - 1990
Height: 26 inches
Width: 32 inches .
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.77 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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401 N.‘Morton Street 1 Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bioomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ) www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



GENERAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

N EC; Properly label electrical service/meter disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. PM-

g
C.

701.2

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2

Repair all A/C quick disconnect couplings at base of quick disconnect box. PM-605.1
iNTERIOR:

BLDG#1
Unit 1434

_Bathroom

Repalr or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud. PM-603.1

Repeﬁr the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and sagging
materials. PM-304.3

Unit 1436

Living Room:
Repair the broken handle on the sliding glass door. PM-303.15

Unit 1446

Balcony:
Replace the detenorated siding on the wall of the storage shed. PM-303.6

Unit 1442
Bathroom: -
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak, under the sink. PM-504.1

Unit 1416

Hallway:
Replace the m1ss1ng smoke detector, If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704. 1

Laundry Closet:
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. PM-
403.5 :

Unit 1430
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, stuck. PM- 603 1




Unit 1424

Kitchen;
Mount the fire extinguisher on the wall. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire
extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the
kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must
be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Unit 1406
Bathroom:
Properly repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1412
Bathroom:
Properly repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1410

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. PM-303.15

Kitchen:
Mount the fire extinguisher on the wall. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire
extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the
kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must
be no more than 5 feet above the floor, PM-704.3.

Unit 1408
Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak, under the sink. PM-504.1

BLDG #3
Tnit 1300
Hall Bath; .
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak, under the sink. PM-504.1

Unit 1304
Master Bath:
Replace the defective GFCI, won’t trip. PM-605.1

Unit 1306
Master Bath:
Properly repair the sink drain to function as mtended slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1310
Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak, under the sink. PM-504.1
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Unit 1308
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Water Heater Closet:

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break

o shall extend to within 6” of floor. PM-505.4

Unit 1312
Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI to the left of the sink. PM-605.1

Common Hallway:
Replace the damaged interior door on the second level, west end of hallway. PM-304.6

Unit 1322
Bathroom:
Replace the loud exhaust fan. PM-603.1

Secure the toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

2nd Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door. PM-304.6

Unit 1320

Balcony: '
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12
(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

Bathroom:
Properly repair the toilet not to run constantly. PM-504.1

Unit 1318
Living Room:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Kitchen:
Tighten both of the loose GFCI receptacles, to the left and right of the sink. PM-605.1
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1* Bedroom:;
Replace the defective receptacle on the north wall. PM-605.1

Unit 1316
1* Bedroom: _
Repair the window to unlatch properly, latches are stiff, difficult to open. PM-303.13.2

Unit 1326

Hallway: |
Repair/replace the worn carpet. PM-304.3

Water Heater Closet:
Re-attach the loose vent cover on the door. PM-304.6

Master Bath:
Properly repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Hall bath: ]
Properly repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.]

Unit 1324
Kitchen:;
Replace the defective GFCI to the right of the sink, won’t tnip. PM-605.1

Hall Bath: -
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. PM-603.1

Properly repair or replace loose, curled, damaged, or missing floor covering. PM-304.4

Unit 1330
Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI to the right of the sink, won’t trip. PM-605.1

BLDG#7

UNIT 1105 — TENANT VIOLATION — HOUSEKEEPING
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. PM-304.1.

TENANT VIOLATION: :

@ Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single adult.
PM-304.1 :

“r A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to all
ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide path of
travel. PM-702.1
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r Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary facilities
and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and surrounding area,
cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All plumbing fixtures shall
be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition. PM-504.1

@ Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector access
to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the City of Bloomington
Property Maintenance Code. This includes but is not limited to all windows, doors,
electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical appliances, plumbing facilities, and

attic/basement areas. PM-104.4
fr  Clean and sanitize entire unit. PM-304.1

Remove all stains splattered on walls, pick up clutter, sweep and mop floors, clean and
sanitize carpet extensively.

Kitchen:
Repair the loose faucet handle. PM-504.1

Water Heater Closet:
Replace the missing doorknob. PM-304.6

Master Bedroom:
Replace the damaged trim inside the doorway. PM-304.6

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
south wall. PM-304.3

Unit 1107
Master Bath:
Properly repair the sink to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1103
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. PM-303.15

Master Bath:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
south wall. PM-304.3

Hall Bath:
Replace the broken light switches. PM-605.1

Properly repair the sink to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1117 — Electricity is turned off at the time of cycle inspection, will check at re-inspection.
No other violations cited.

Ha
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Unit 1119
Master Bath:
Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle. PM-605.1

Unit 1115

Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12

(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

Repair the floor of balcony, hand drive the nails that are sticking up. PM-303.10

Unit 1117

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. PM-303.15

Kitchen:
Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Unit 1127
Bath:
Properly repair the sink to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

UNIT 1129

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. PM-303.15

Unit 1123
Finish the turn over of unit, will check at re-inspection.

Unit 1133

Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12

(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

Kitchen:
Replace the dlscharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Unit 1135

Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12

(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

Hi
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Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-
303.13, PM-303.13.2

Unit 1151
Bath:
Properly repair the sink to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1143
Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. PM-603.1

Unit 1141

1* Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4 :

Unit 1157

Balcony: A
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12
(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior) '

Bath:
Replace the missing sink stopper assembly. PM-504.1

Unit 1153
Balcony: : ‘
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12
(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)
Living Room: '
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. PM-303.15

BLDG 10

Unit 947

2" Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Unit 945

Kitchen:
" Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

132



C
C

L]

C

C

C

C

Unit 951
Kitchen:
Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Unit 943

1% Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 941-
Kitchen:
Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Unit 959

Kitchen;
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible Iocation, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

2" Bedroom:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the south wall. PM-603.1

Unit 957

Balcony:
“Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12

(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

1* Bedroom:
Repair/replace the worn carpet. PM-304.3

2% Bedroom:
Repair/replace the worn carpet. PM-304.3

Unit 955

Balcony:
Replace the deteriorated flooring. PM-304.4

Unit 953

Balcony:
Replace the deteriorated wood for the handrail. PM-303.12

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal, and install a romax connector at base

of garbage disposal. PM-504.1
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Unit 933 - TENANT VIOLATION- HOUSEKEEPING
O Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. PM-304.1.

TENANT VIOLATION:

fr Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single adult.
PM-304.1

& A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to all
ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide path of
travel. PM-702.1

@r Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary facilities

C and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and surrounding area,
cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All plumbing fixtures shall

be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition. PM-504.1

#r Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector access
to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the City of Bloomington
Property Maintenance Code. This includes but is not limited to all windows, doors,
electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical appliances, plumbing facilities, and
attic/basement areas. PM-104.4 :

@ (Clean and sanitize entire unit. PM-304.1

C ' Remove all clutter, clean and sanitize carpet extensively.
Unit 935
Hallway:
C Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Kitchen: , A
C Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

. BLDG #2
N { C ", Unit 1401 - No Access, dog: Will check at re-inspection.
Bhec BETH - EX/Fha/ STOCK
Unit 1403
Kitchen:
Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

M

Upper Level Common Halway:
Repair the damaged door on the east end of hallway. PM-304.6

&
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Unit 1415

Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly withm the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-
303.13, PM-303.13.2

Unit 1423
Bathroom:
Properly repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. PM-504.1

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to tub. PM-304.3

Unit 1425
Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Unit 1427
Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress

window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Unit 1429
Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Unit 1431

Kitchen:
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Unit 1433

Bedroom.
Every window shall be capable of being easﬂy opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Bathroom:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle. PM-605.1

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

8
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BLDG #4

Unit 1333

Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 1337 — TENANT VIOLATION — HOUSEKEEPING

TENANT VIOLATION:

@ Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single adult.
PM-304.1

@ A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any pointin a
building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to all
ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide path of
travel. PM-702.1

@ Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary facilities
and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and surrounding area,
cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All plumbing fixtures shall
be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition. PM-504.1

& Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the mspector access
to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the City of Bloomington
Property Maintenance Code. This includes but is not limited to all windows, doors,
electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical appliances, plumbing facilitics, and
attic/basement areas. PM-104.4

@ (Clean and sanitize entire unit. PM-304.1

Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Unit 1341

Kitchen: -
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Unit 1349

1* Bedroom: :
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

2™ Bedroom:

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-~102.3 & PM-702.4

qé
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Unit 1351

Kitchen: ' ' :
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-

704.3.

1* Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

hardware. PM-303.13.2

2" Bedroom:
Bvery window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own

hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 1353
Kitchen: _ o '
Repair/replace the defective garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 1369
Bathroom:
Properly repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. PM-504.1

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle. PM-605.1

BLDG#5

Unit 1301

Kitchen:
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 fect above the floor. PM-

704.3.

Hallway: .
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door. PM- 304.6

Unit 1307

Furnace Closet;
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace and closet. Documentation from a professional
HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. PM-603.1
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Unit 1313
Kitchen:
Properly repair the sink faucet to ehmmate the constant dripping. PM-504.1

Repair/replace the defective garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 1309
Kitchen:
Repair the clogged garbage d15posal PM- 504 1

Unit 1317
Master Bedroom:
Replace the missing protectlve cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Unit 1319
Kitchen:
Secure the cabinets to the wall, separation. PM-304.3

Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Unit 1331

Kitchen:
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securmg mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Master Bedroom.:
Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 1329

Kitchen:
Fire extinguisher mounted too high. A minimum 1A IOBC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the Kitchen, away
from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more
than 5 feet above the floor, at the clasp. PM-704.3.

Master Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4
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 Unit 1203

Kitchen: .
A minimum TA 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3. : :

Unit 1209

Hallway: - _
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Unit 1219

Kitchen: ' : :
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall-be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3. ‘

Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 1217
Once the interior painting is complete all light globes, cover plates and switch plates shall
be reinstalled. PM-605.1

Kitchen:
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Unit 1213
No Access, will check at re-inspection.

Unit 1231
Finish the turn over of unit, will check at re-inspection.

Unit 1225
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 1227
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1
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Unit 1233
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Hallway:
Repair/replace the worn carpet. PM-304.3

Unit 1249
Kitchen:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Unit 1255
Master Bedroom Closet:
Repair the drywall above the doorway. PM-304.3

Unit 1257

Hallway: _
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

BLDG #9

Unit 920

Kitchen: ' :
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the Kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 fect above the floor. PM-
704.3.

Unit 916

‘Master Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 900
No Access, will check at re-inspection.

Unit 906
Kitchen; ‘
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 914
Kitchen: |
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1

Unit 932
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1




Unit 944

. Hallway:

C, ‘ Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Unit 940

Kitchen:
C Repair/replace the non functioning garbage disposal. PM-504.1
Bedroom: _
C Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Unit 909

Hall Bath:
C, Repair the toilet not to run constantly. PM-504.1

Unit 915 — TENANT VIOLATION - HOUSEKEEPING
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
C the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. PM-304.1.

TENANT VIOLATION:

fir Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single adult.

- PM-304.1 ) :

& A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to all
ingress & egress areas in a marmer that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide path of
travel. PM-702.1

C & Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary facilities
and fixtures. This includes but is not limifed to kitchen sink and surrounding area,
cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All plumbing fixtures shall
be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition. PM-504.1

& Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector access
to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the City of Bloomington
Property Maintenance Code. This includes but is not limited to all windows, doors,
clectrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical appliances, plumbing facilities, and
attic/basement areas. PM-104.4

fr (Clean and sanitize entire unit. PM-304.1

C Clean entire carpet extensively, deodorize, and sanitize apartment.
Water Heater Closet:
N @ Repair/replace the inoperable water heater to function as intended. PM-504.1
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Unit 913

Master Bedroom: ‘
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, PM-303.13.2

Unit 931
Bathroom:
Remove the old caulking and install new caulking around the tub. PM-504.1

Unit 900
No access, will check at re-inspection.

BLDG #8

Unit 1047

Master Bedroom: ‘
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egres
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Unit 1045

1% Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Replace the damaged door, holes. PM-304.6

Unit 1049
Bathroom:
Propetly repair sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Unit 1041
Finish turn — over of unit. Will check at re-inspection.

Unit 1057
Bathroom:
Replace the defective exhaust fan, sticks. PM-603.1

Unit 1055
Balcony: _
Replace the split band board on the balcony. PM-303.4

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. PM-303.12
(exterior) & PM-304.5 (interior)

Bathroom;
Properly repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. PM-504.1

g2
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Unit 1053

Balcony;
Replace the split band board on the balcony. PM-303.4

Kitchen: _
Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle. PM-605.1

Unit 1027
Bathroom:
Replace the loud exhaust fan. PM-603.1

Unit 1031
Bathroom:
Replace the defective GFCI, won’t trip. PM-605.1

Unit 1023
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, stack. PM-504.1

Utility Closet:
Replace the torn dryer vent hose. PM-403.5

Unit 1021
Kitchen:
Tighten the loose sink faucet. PM-504.1

Unit 1033

Balcony:
Replace the deteriorated handrail. PM-303.12

Replace the deteriorated flooring. PM-304.4

Unit 1007
Hall Bath:
Replace the loud exhaust fan. PM-603.1

Unit 1009

Master Bedroom ,
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4 : '

Master Bath:
Properly repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. PM-504.1
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Unit 1001
Hall Bath:
Properly repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. PM-504.1

Unit 1019

- Hallway:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Unit 1013: BROOYY - SECORE HANDRAI -, 4118 STERING P
Finish turn over. pASyee. BETH ~ SixK. phvesT PRAPS, DBCRTO LATCH
. N____,..-—--"’““’ >

Unlt 10' 5 ,J’_m____,-s—m-w-“‘“ij‘ : i Z S ‘jyé&‘ l /é L/S@: 2- H‘ a,ﬂf’%i,«:: L@C> }%
—_—

- EXTERIOR: | ,
All trees on premise shall be in good health and pose no danger to persons or building. Remove the
dead trees adjacent to BLDG. 6, one on the north end and one on the south end of structure. PM-
302.4.1

Replace the missing shingles on the roof of BLDG # 10. PM-303.7
Replace the missing fascia trim on the west end of BLDG. # 8. PM-303.7
Replace the missing siding near the electrical meters, west end of BLDG. # 8. PM-303.6
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: March 10, 2011
Petition Type: Relief from an admimstrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from requirement of being subjected to Property
Maintenance Code.

Petition Number: 11-AA-24

Address: 1605 W. 7th St.

Petitioner: Steve Hogaﬁ

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: 12 October 2010 Conducted cycle inspection

18 October 2010 Sent cycle report
6 January 2011 Sent Remaining Violations Report
24 January 2011 Received BHQA Appeal

The owner notified HAND that this property is occupied by the property owner’s
daughter, Kelly Hogan, and that she lives there alone. Utilities are in the name of Kelly
Hogan and it appears from water usage that I person is residing in the property. 1-2 units
monthly since 12 October 2006, '

Staff recommendation: Approve the request as long as Kelly Hogan remains the sole
occupant of the property.

Conditions: None.

Attachments: BIIQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter, Cycle Report, Remaining Violations
Report. '

U




Application For Appeal
- . ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
'Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1605 W 7th Street BY:.cnmnr e

Petitioner's Name: Steven R. Hegan

Address: 28071 N Walnut Street #7

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: (812)360-3743  E-mail Address: srhogan1972@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Steven R Hogan

Address: 2801 N Walnut Street #7

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 812-360-3743 E-mail Address: sthogan1972@gmail.com

Occupants: Kelly Hogan

e S A S

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:

Reminder: . . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted / / - A’A - 2 6,

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be N -
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

Pagev1 of 2

g‘ JAN 2 4 201




Page20of2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D.Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

House is not a rental and has not been for three years. The house is occupied by my daughter Kelly A. Hogan. Kelly,
has been a student at IU and works at Upland. | listed this house as a rental originally when she did have a

roommate who paid me rent. She is and has been the only occupant. She is responsible for utilities and
maintenance.

Repair work requested by HAND will be completed regardless of whether or not it is a rental. Kelly does not want
the trees next to the house removed and she is paying for the other repairs listed as quickly as she is able.

| am requesting that this house be taken off HAND's rental listings and that it be noted that it is occupied by the
owner's immediate family or owner occupied. At what ever time it is to be rented again | will register it as such.

Thank

you,
Steve Hogan

Signature (Required): /
[3

b

Name (Print): Steven R. Hogan Date: R TPAVER

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. :

Print Form ]
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 0 6 2011 Remaining Violations Report
8695
OWNERS
HOGAN, STEVEN R.
2801 N, WALNUT STREET #7
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 1605 W 7TH ST Number of Units/Structures: 171
Date Inspected: 10/12/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: (ias - - Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No :
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage-Landlord Use
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Cods of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Mumicipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below. |

INTERIOR:
Living Room 13 x 12:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude rain as completely as
possible, and to substantially exclude air infiltration. PM-303.13

Replace the broken window on the storm door. PM-303.13

Replace the damaged receptacle cover plate in floor at cast wall. PM-605.1

_ 5¢
E@ s
401 N. Morton Streel el LE B L o Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 o www.bloomingfon.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



NW Bedroom 13-6 x 12-10:
Repair/replace the defective doorknob. PM-304.6

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall . If the receptacle 1s on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches '
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 7.65 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
K1tchen
A minimum 1A IOBC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path

of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3. |

SE Bedroom 12-8 x 10-10:
Replace the broken window on the south wall. PM-303.13

Repair the door to ﬁt the door jamb and to latch properly. PM-304.6

* Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Back Room: .
Repair/ replace the damaged south door. PM-303.15

Install a register vent on the duct collar. PM-607.1
Bathroom:

Repair/replace the damaged cabinet doors, and replace the missing cabinet panels. PM-
3043 ' ‘
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BASEMENT
Secure all of the hanging light fixtures to the electrical boxes. PM-605.1

Terminate the unused light switch and all associated wires. PM-605.1
Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement PM-304.2
EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Trim all trée branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. PM-302.4.1
Seal all cracks on the exterior walls of the structure. PM-303.6
Seal the exterior door opening on the French doors of back room. PM-303.15
Secure the loose wiring above the French doors inside the electrical box adjacent to the roof

overhang. PM-605.1

Remove all trees adjacent to the foundation. All trees on premises shall be in good health and pose
no danger to persons or building. PM-302.4.1

Repair/replace the damaged west storm door on the front porch. PM-303.15
Replace the broken window on the west interior entry door on the front porch. PM-303.13

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

-16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an '

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

8695
OWNERS
HOGAN, STEVEN R.
2801 N. WALNUT STREET #7
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404
" Prop. Location: 1605 W 7TH ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/12/2010 : Number of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: Garage-Iandlord Use
INTERIOR:

Living Room 13 x 12:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude rain as completely as
possible, and to substantially exclude air mfiltration. PM-303.13

Replace the broken window on the storm door. PM-303.13
Replace the damaged receptacle cover plaie in floor at east wall. PM-605.1

NW Bedroom 13-6 x 12-10:
Repair/replace the defective doorknob. PM-304.6

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall . If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung: Const. Yr.- 1920
Height: 29 inches
"~ 'Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 7.65 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is mo violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

&
401 N. Morton Street ©City Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 & www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Kitchen;
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path

of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-
704.3.

SE Bedroom 12-8 x 10-10:
Replace the broken window on the south wall. PM-303.13

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. PM-3 04.6
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 29 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Back Room: _
Repair/ replace the damaged south door. PM-303.15

Install a register vent on the duct collar. PM-607.1
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the damaged cabinet doors, and replace the missing cabinet panels. PM-

304.3

BASEMENT
Secure all of the hanging light fixtures to the electrical boxes. PM-605.1

Terminate the unused light switch and all associated wires. PM-605.1
Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement. PM-304.2 _
EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. PM-302.4.1

Seal all cracks on the exterior walls of the structure. PM-303.6

Seal the exterior door opening on the French doors of back room. PM-303.15
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Secure the loose wiring above the French doors inside the electrical box adjacent to the roof
' overhang. PM-605.1

Remove all trees adjacent to the foundation. All frees on premises shall be in good health and pose
no danger to persons or building. PM-302.4.1

Repair/replace the damaged west storm door on the front porch. PM-303.15

Replace the broken window on the west interior entry door on the front porch. PM-303.13

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Resp0n51b111t1es Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location insidé the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 09 March 2011

Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 11-RV-025

Address: 326 N. Jefferson St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 20 December 2010 Cycle Inspection

20 January 2010 Rescind Variance

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the unit had been remodeled and the
bathroom ventilation requirements are now in compliance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application

6y




Application for Appeal . - - _— o
. ToThe e |
Board of Housing Quality Appeals = ~
. PO.Box100 - -
" Bloomiugton, IN 47402 .
812-349-3420

v Petitioner’s Namé: —‘4 ,‘ h\a?\l )

: Petitioﬁer’s Address & Phone Number:

e S barsl F A {DVZ/:)\‘{ _

Owner's Address &,thué Numbér?@ %@}( L:f)g)

' A.ddre'ss af E?ro-pe?ty:' %‘? _(;,' i\l ‘\){’}ﬂg\@? [%11\2 (:,7(37\!:, é/? _

Oceupant(s) Name(s): _ ~—

- The following conditions mwust be found in eachi case in- order for the Board to consider the request: :
L. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will nothe adversely affected.
2. Thattheexception is consistent with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and goneral welfare. - '

Identify the va‘r‘iance type: that-you are requesting from the following list aud atfach the required information.

“A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
“+  Specify the items that need the extension of tims to complete
" Bxplain why the exténsionis needed T
. % Specify the time requested ' ‘
B. A modification or-exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
-+ Specify the code reference number you are appealing ~ 7 ' .
& Detail why you are requesting the variatce- ' .
“+  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
- . C. Relief from an administration decisfon. (Petition type: AAY .
N B L+ Specify the decision being appealed.and the relief.you are seeking
E D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RY) :
X a L4 Detail the existing vapiance: ,
™ Speoify the reason the variance is.no longer needed

1 cerf[fy that all information submitted with this request fs correct and I have enclosed the §20.00 filing fée._

Sig#a'mfe: a " ‘ '_ - - s | //, @\/,25

Petition Number: .

Namte (prinf): .
. . (Bicasc-u;é the reverse sido for further cxplane'tﬁon'andfor- request).

&5




SN\ VYR © " Appllcation for Appead < . 11
: A4 /2 C R | NN - Te The - R
@mm ,;,'. LT B_o'ar.d_‘of Housing Quality Appeals -

- P.O/Box 100

‘ : . S ~* Bloomington, IN 47402
- : o 812-349-3420

lease write a brief parvative in the space providcd’be[ow: Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reasoia(s} or
stification(s) for your réquest, the amount of time needod th bring the property into compliance, as well as any
odifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.) - -

. // CL Ly Ol f_;)@ DI 4 \/@ [Wj/l

L4

- ,ﬂ?ﬁﬁofﬁ@% #jﬁ/ . \/Q/Lé@/m,f’/lt

"~ Date:

Signatura:

| ‘@c
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Variance
Meeting Date: March 9, 2011
Petition Type: - A modification or exception to the Property Maintenance Code

Petition Number: 11-TV-26

Address: 305 E. 18™ Street

Petitioner; John Ste{fens

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 4, 2011: Conducted cycle inspection

January 11, 2011: Cycle report mailed
January 19, 2011; Received appeal

During a cycle inspection it was noted that the ceiling in the recently remodeled basement did
not meet minimum height requirements. The existing ceiling height is 6” 8”. The required
height is 7°. The petitioner is requesting a variance for the ceiling height, and also to not be
limited to a three-year permit. Following discussions with staff and Monroe County Building
Commissioner Jim Gerstbauer, the petition was changed by the HAND Department to a request
for an extension of time: It is likely that the petitioner will need to go to the State for a variance.

The HAND Department emailed the State regarding this matter on February 25 but has not yet
received a response.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request for an extension of time

Conditions: None
Compliance Deadline: May 9, 2011
Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Application For Appeal
~ ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 305 East 18th Street Bloomington Indiana 47408

Petitioner's Name: John Stevens

Address: 1732 Durham Dr

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123279318 E-mail Address: johnstevensone@gmail.com

Owner's Name: John Stevens

Address: 1732 Durham Drive

City: Bloomington State: Indiana - Zip Code: 47401

7

Phone Number: 8123313200 E-mail Address: johnstevensone@gmail.com

Occupants: 4~°

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. _

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wilf not be adversely
affected. :

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception ta the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition Type: V}

Reminder:" . )

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)
Application or the application will not be considerad to be _ 276
completel A completed application has to be submitted / / = V' 2

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

¢3




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following informatien must be
inctuded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appeaiing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
- C. Relief from an administration decision, {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varfance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.

2. 5pecify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

t am asking for a modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code 1. Code number being
appealed is PM-404.3 2.|am requesting the variance for code number PM-404.3 because the building
department has approved the remodeled area for occupancy. The plans that | submitted for the remode! were
approved even with the 80 inch ceiling height being noted on the plan. | made significant additional investment to
the basement bedroom improvements by installing eagres doors in each bedroom instead of windows to make
sure there were safe exits in case of emergency. | also installed interconnected fire and smoke detectors for safety
purposes. | updated the electrical panel, installed all new plumbing, water heater, sump pump, furnace and air
conditioner as well. 3. | also request that there be no time limitations set for variance | am requesting for ceiling
height (PM - 404.3} for 305 E 18th Street Bloomington Indiana 47401.

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): ﬁ %&é : Date: ///S}/ ”

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

“Print Form.
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305 E. 18™ Street
January 5, 2011

nny Page 1 of 3
| City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
4033
OWNERS
STEVENS, JOHN 7.
1732 DURHAM DRIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 305 E 18TH ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 01/04/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 4
Inspectors: Jo Stong Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RI1 Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
INTERIOR:

Living Room (20-0 x 11-6):
No violations nioted.

Kitchen (15-0 x 10-4):
No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (11-5 x 11-3):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 52 inches '
Width: 26 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 9.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
' emergency egress requirements.

Jo
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349.3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gev Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



305 E. 18™ Street
January 5, 2011
Page 2 of 3
Bathroom;
No violations noted.

Northeast Bedroom (11-4 x 10-7):
No violations noted. -
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the southeast bedroom.

BASEMENT
General Violation: .
The ceiling height in the basement does not meet minimum ceiling height requirements. Use of this
room as habitable space shall be contingent upon securing a variance to the Property Maintenance
Code from the Board of Housing Quality Appeals (BHQA).

Existing measurements: 6 feet 8 inches

Required: 7 feet
PM-404.3

Living Room (27-1 x 12-1):
No violations noted.
Note: Furnace and water heater are new as of recent upgrade.

Northwest Bedroom (12-3 x 10-2):

No violations noted. _

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room. '

Southwest Bedroom (11-9 x 9-8):

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room. ‘

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d). ‘




305 E. 18" Street
January 5, 2011
Page 3 of 3

Required documentation: ‘

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

e
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date::‘
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
March 9, 2011
An extension of fime to complete repairs
11-TV-27
589 E. Graham Place
Kevin Young
Jo Stong
December 1, 2010: Conducted cycle inspection

December 3, 2010: Sent cycle report
January 19, 2011: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection several violations of the Property Maintenance Code were
noted, including windows that did not meet egress requirements at the time the building was
constructed. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time until May 1, 2011 to replace the

windows.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City -
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 31, 2011 for all repairs other than windows
May 9, 2011 for egress window replacement

Application for appeal, cycle report

73
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Application For Appeal
ToThe .

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 589G ¢ ralam P /AC ol Blocm mj‘;\-)-om
Petitioner's Name: // =N \ é (0g
Address: @7591 (ﬁ{)f,nc bl"()'@/t = BQ
City: Z ] APE { < State: ,,,_L i~ Zip Code: é/é /5
Phone Number: 2 ;- 257 Jocpk E-mail Address: /77/?5/& 6"7457@@ é)ﬁ?(/%—ﬁ“ﬂ f')Ci'—jL
Owner's Name: %}T—’ \in "J- = /g’//ﬁy’ f..{: ‘\é) :i/ﬁ@'
nadress: (,98Y  Sprnshrood. S ;‘B&
City: jd/#}ﬂAD{f) /i State: m[_i’) Zip Code: é‘/@ B\/S

Phone Number: 3 }7——&%}/0&;-“18[' Address: /77 /?5‘ ,é é 7 g Q() &}- %{45'7/ ,7,,_,-%

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. '

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type:. "?P///

Reminder: ‘ . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submnitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be : — ;
complete! A completed application has to be submitted - / / - (/ ” 2?

- prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o ,
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

7Y



Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A—jﬁé’,}qfihﬂn lale Jme % /Qf’- /&fcf‘ MﬁJEDL&S

_ f s
7; y &Y /a/ 7 Zfb/ /:':/ffé’s“s STANDARDIS. 7O /@m@g Ve
S ping ) ﬁffﬂ//ﬂ\r ‘e }c//// Sayse DasAse 7O
5/3;375 bl e sC oF LxCossi e /g)/c/. ﬁsﬁmg

“ &/
/7%‘—2 An  E. '74175/’00 uf774/ 5/4 /// 223 ;’/é’

- ’ vy 7 rn | A
mﬁ/ﬁ%ﬁfc‘ T LN CRAZE 519‘ SIS f')zk/
_}Qf /g’/ﬂc} Uc:c/ oy 0457[ ot es5/ 7 5 LAAASE c
% f}/é-ﬁl(j,éj,«:)g S OTHhER plynor L TE S

O Zp SPC'CT;"/‘iﬁl n ploave Becn & O/ﬁ/ﬂ/c%?/ D ﬁé‘fk'fm
Cran B 7o ‘S/cﬂf‘c-v‘e'c/ A ST T i AS ot 6ads

Signature {Required): @

Name (Print): M;/} i J % 2or7 5» Date: /> /éJ // Vo,

Important information regarding this application format:

"

/% |

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}. :

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




589 East Graham Place

December 2, 2010
. - AR Page 1 of 4
| City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
3205
OWNERS
YOUNG,KEVINJ, & SALLY
6784 SPRINGBOOK SOUTH DRIVE
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219
Prop. Location: 589 E GRAHAM PL Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 12/01/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 4
Inspectors: Jo Stong Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of S\tories': 2 Accesspry Structure: None

NOTE: Property was vacant at the time of inspection.
" INTERIOR:

Entry:
No violaticns noted.

Half Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Kitchen (10-5 x 7-1):
No violations noted.

Stairway: :

Replace the fire extinguisher with a code-compliant extinguisher. A minimum 1A 10BC
classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent
to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must
be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be
kept.

76

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborheoed Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division; (812) 349-3401




589 East Graham Place
December 2, 2010
Page 2 of 4
Living Room (15-6 x 13-7}):
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Center Room (12-3 x 10-5):

NOTE: No sleeping is allowed in this room.
No violations noted.

Meehanieal/LaundrV/Bathroom:
No violations noted. .

Front (south) Bedroom (13-7 x 9-4):
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area:4.60 sq. ft. )
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 34~
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 19 2”

Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 39

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Bu1ldmg Safety Commission. BMC-16. 02 040 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forins and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

SECOND FLOOR
Front (south) Bedroom {13-9 x 9-8):

Repair windows to be capable of being easily opened and held in position by their own hardware.
PM-303.13.2

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 5.11 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 327
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 237

Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 327

77



589 East Graham Place
December 2, 2010
. Page 3 of 4
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.02.040 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security o the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. .

Bathroom: :
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. PM-304.3

Hallway: _
Complete the installation of the flooring. PM-304.4

Center (east) Bedroom (9-7 x 8-2), Rear Bedroom (11-6 x 8-5):
The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983,

Openable area required: 4.75sq. {t. Existing area: 4.95 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 317
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 23”

Maximum sill height: 48 above finished floor Existing sill: 317

The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the windows
are altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
cgress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.02.040 (b). .

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Attic:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

738



589 East Graham Place
December 2, 2010
Page 4 of 4

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

A

Required documentation:

When property is tented, a completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and
Responsibilities Summary must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050
(d). . o

Required documentation:

When property is rented, the owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint
inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental
unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory-
and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate
copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed
a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
1nspect10n or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

N
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition. for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: March 09, 2011

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-28

Address: 409 E. 9" Street

Petitioner: Dan Fierst

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: Cycle Inspection October 21, 2010
During the cycle inspection it was noted that the gutter on the southeast
corner of the house needed to be repaired or replaced and the all the
gutters needed to be cleaned out. The petitioner is asking for an extension
of time to complete the repairs due to the weather. All other violations
have been complied.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 31, 2011

Application of Appeal, Cycle Report, Remaining Violations
Report

20




e Apphcatmn for Appeal

' - "7 . ToeThe

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 :

',*:_,Bmmmmmwmp E@EEWE

A e AN 2 © 201
:}@MQMMP; i%a f%@% ; f' _1__3*_f.' -
et st & o 2 (7 EQ{F @MQ B2 297 @y
oo @w F“ wﬁ 'd'

.Owuer sAddress&Pha\;l]eNumber 22@2 \51\ ([fﬂf*% C/lL 333” %
 Address ofProper-ty , @? | g q%ﬂ

Occupant(s) Name(s):

The following conditions must be fourd in each case in order for the Board to con51der the request:
L. That the value of the ared about the property to which the exception is to apply will not-be adversely affected.
@/ That the exoeption is consistent with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public heaith,
safety, and general welfare.

Ide}ﬁify. the variance type that you are requestmg from the fbl[owing list and aftach the required infermation.

: ‘/ A. An extension of {ime ¢o compi&te repairs. (Petltmn Lype: TV),
“+  Specify the items that need the extension of time to compietc
“  Explain why the extension: is needed :
& Specify the time requested
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mamteaance Code, (Pefltlﬂﬂ type: V)
& Specify the code refarancc fumber you are appealing
5 Detail why you are rcquestmg; ‘the varianss: ’
“ Specify the modifications and or alterations Yot are suggestmg
C Relief from an administration decision, (Petitfon type: AAY
’ L+ Speoify the decision being appealed and the telief you ars sc&king
|1 D. Rescind a variance, (Petiiion type: RV} :
: G Detail the existing variance-
b Spectfy the reason the variance s no longer needed

P
I

I certifjr that a[l fﬂfﬁTﬁgu subgpitted with - ﬂns request fs correct and I tiave ehc!used the $ZG a6 ﬁlmg fee
7'}1 q

Signatute:

[ rvizs
Name (pmlt} . TL‘P()j (\‘ o .' Petition Number: . B

(E'Ieasc-gse the teverse sido for futther explanation a-ndfor— toquest).




Apphcaﬁon for Appeai
To The

mmﬂ'q - - Board of Housing Quality Appea[s i
oL RO Box100 . ..

‘ ‘ . B[oﬂmmgtqn,I_Nriﬂﬂl‘
‘ 812-349-3420

ase write a brief narranvc in1 the space prowdad below, Bo specific as to what you are rcqucs(mg, tha IBESOII{S) or -

LﬁOa.tIOII(S) for your réquest, the amount of time needed (& bring the property into cumphance a8 waﬂ as any -
lifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.) -
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City of loomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 12 2011

OWNERS

FIERST, ROGER L.

2202 BELHAVEN COURT
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 409 E 9TH 8T
Date Inspected: 10/21/2010
Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM

Number of Stories: 2

Remaining Violations Report

AGENT

FIERST, DANP.

3525

430 N. WASHINGTON STREET
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

Number of Units/Structures: 1 /1
Number of Bedrooms: 5
Max # of Occupants: 5

Foundation Type:
Aftic Access: Yes

Crawl Space

Accessory Structure: None

R

Yoo oY

08/22/1991 Granted the variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the upper level.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington. '

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schednle the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomingion Municipal Code.

‘It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

23

~ City Hall .

www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



EXTERIOR:

Properly repair or replace the damaged gutters on the southeast corner of the house. PM-
303.7 '

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

" The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within

60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement -
BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit

isplayed in an accessible location inside . of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

<Y



City of |

Boomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

OWNERS

FIERST, ROGER L.
2202 BELHAVEN COURT
BLOOMINGTON,; IN 47408

Prop. Location: 409 E 9TH ST
Date Inspected: 10/21/2010
Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM
Number of Stories: 2

VARIANCE

Cycle Report

3525

AGENT

FIERST, DANP.
430 N. WASHINGTON ST.
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Number of Bedrooms: 5

Max # of Occupants: 5
Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Attic Access: Yes

Accessory Structure: None

08/22/1991 Granted the variance to the minimmum ceiling height requirement in the upper level.

Main Level —
FEnclosed Front Porch 14-1 x 8-2:

No violation noted.

/Q Living Roomi8-3 x 13-0:

INTERIOR:

N Q/ Repair the hole in the west wall. PM-304.3

AN _
\\ Kitchen/Dining Room 19-10 x 10-4;

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not

month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the

(\ " more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
\_/

person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested évery 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be

replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

C\/ Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. PM-504.1 ‘

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

35

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
‘Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
‘Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



\~ Laundry Room:
WO A Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
\ }\\ C\/be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

‘ O Repair the hole in the ceiling. PM-304.3
&Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate on the south wall. PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Ci/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of peeling paint. PM-304.3

SE Bedroom 12-0 x 10-0:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 5 inches
Width: 30 2 inches
Silt Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.34 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

NE Bedroom 15-0 x 12-2:
C/ Replace the broken window glass. PM-303.13

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 3.64 sq. fi.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

20f4
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North Hallway:
C/ Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. PM-
303.13

Upper Level —
North Bedroom 13-7x 11-4:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Arca: 3.64 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

East Bedroom 9-8 x 9-0:

C/ Repair/replace the damaged door jamb. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements — (Dbl pop-out window both sashes open)
Height: 30 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 40 inches
Openable Area: 6.45 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

South Bedroom 13-2 x 11-2:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a mamner so that it fll]lCthIlS as intended. PM-
04.1 :

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
- Height: 21 inches '
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Opcnable Area: 3.64 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighberhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

3of4

39



o

\\,\ \

v

&/

Bathroom: : _
C/ Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate on the switch for the exhaust fan. PM-
605.1 '

Stairway:
( Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate on the north wall. PM-605.1

EXTERIOR:

NQ/ Properly repair or replace the damaged gutters on the southeast corer of the house. PM-
303.7

\QC/CIean debris from the toof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

4 of4
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 09 March 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-029

Address: 406 E. Hillside Dr.

Petitioner: James Gronquist

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 29 October 2010 Cycle Inspection with owner

10 November 2010  Sent Inspection Report
20 January 2011 Notified of new ownership
21 Januvary 2011 Received appeal

This property has been sold and the new owner has plans to demolish the structure
and would prefer to not have to do the exterior repairs. Demolition should occur
between 31 March 2011 thru 30 April 2011. The property will be vacated by 16

May 2011.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: The property shall be vacated by 01 April 2011 or the all repairs shall be

in compliance with the Housing and property maintenance code and re-
inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be
turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further
action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 01 April 2011

Attachments: Application, Cycle Inspection Report

29
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100 ‘
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

E T BLOOHINGTON JULTLEY

~ Property Address: 406 E. Hillside Bloomington IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: James Gronguist

Address: 1414 S. Lincoln 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: (812)219-0135  E-mail Address: jgronquist@yahoo.com

Owner's Name: James Gronguist

Address: 1414 5. Lincoln 5t

City: Bloomingion State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-219-0135 E-mail Address: jgronquist@yahoo.com

Occupantsﬁ Unit 1Rick Serpa, Unit 2 Scott Warrick, Unit 4 Eric Harringer

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

R T T PR D I L S
" Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: i )

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be ._,\/ 2
completel A completed application has to be submitted /- { - ?

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be

included dependent upon the type of varfance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV):
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested. ‘
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing..
2. Petail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are secking.
2. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A.
demolition permit and will be demolishing the structure March 31st-April 31st, as the weather allows.

be vacant by April 1st so need extension until at least March 31st, 2011

1. Extericor items. Siding, paint, most notably. 2. Interior/safety items have been completed. | have a current

put $ into new, well constructed structure, then repairs that will in the very near term be demolished. 3. Prop wili

Better to

Signature (Required):

Name (Print); James Gronquist Date: . 1/21/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

enterad will not be saved.

- Print Form |
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406 E. Hillside Dr. 1

. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

OWNERS

VOLLAND, FRED M.
7941 PAYNE ROAD
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

Frop. Location: 406 E HILLSIDE DR
Date Inspected: 10/29/2010
Ingpectors: Mike Arnold

Primary Heat Source: Gas

841

Number of Units/Structures: 4 / 1
Number of Bedrooms: 1 each

Max # of Occupants: 2 each
Foundation Type: Basement

Attic Access: N/A
Accessory Structure: none

Property Zoning: RM
Number of Stories: 2

VARIANCE

10/03/1991 Granted the variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in apartment
#4.

Basement:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 -

~Main Level:
Unit 1:
Living Room (12-0 x 9-0):
No violations noted

Bedroom (11-0 x 9-0):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26.5 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.60 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

93

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

Rental Enspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

www.bloomingion.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



406 . Hillside Dr. 2

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-304.3
Repair the damage to the ceiling. PM-304.3
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Unit 2:
North Room (11-0 x 8-0):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 27 inches
Silt Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.69 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Middle Room (11-0 x8-0):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 17 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Kitchen (9-0 x 8-6):
Repair the right faucet to function as intended. PM-504.1

Properly replace the loose, damaged and missing floor tiles. PM-340.3

Repair the hole in the floor. PM-304.3

Bathroom: B
Replace the damaged shower stall. PM-504.3

7Y



406 E. Hillside Dr. 3

Repair the floor, especially at the stool. PM-304.3
Replace the missing doors on the vanity. PM-304.3
Repair the fixtures to have adequate water pressure. PM-505.3

Living Room (13-0 x 11-0):
No violations noted

Kitchen (11-0 x 8-0):
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

NE Bedroom (12-0 x 9-0):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.125 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Unit 4:

Living Room/Bedroom (9-0 x 8-0):
This room has a door to the exterior
No violations noted

Kitchen (13-0 x 10-0):
This room is not approved for sleeping purposes. All beds and bedding material shall be
permanently removed from this room., PM-404.4.4

Replacé the damaged range cord. PM-605.1
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible

location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The
securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Exterior:
Repair/replace the deteriorated stoop/threshold at the north entrance. PM-303.15



406 E. Hillside Dr. 4

Repair/replace the deteriorated siding on the east side of the structure. PM-303.6
Repair the damage to the roof over the entry balcony to units 3 and 4. PM-303.7

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-304.3 This item
has a deadline of 29 October 2011}.

Required Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the mspection or
a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d).

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BM(C16.12.040

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: ' :

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit, BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

March 9, 2011

An extension of time

11-TV-30

302-304 S. Madison

Creative Home Concepts- Jason Widen

Sean Person

Novemberl5, 2010  Conducted Cycle Inspection

December 3, 2010  Mailed Cycle Report
January 25, 2010 Received Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the egress windows do not meet the code
requirements in place at the time of replacement. The petitioner is seeking a 90 day
extension of time to complete the process of securing a variance from the State of Indiana
to allow the windows to remain as they are.

Staff recommendation: (Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action including the possibility of fines.

June 8, 2011

Appeal form, cycle inspection reports



Application for Appedl .~ -
"7+ ToThe LT
Board of Housing Quality Appeals ’
' - P.O. Box 106 - )
S ,Bloommgtan,]l‘i’ti’[f((}_z .
812—349-3420 '

Petifioner’s Namé: [V@ﬁj’[ Ve /CL%W /M /ﬁ/gm W/J&M
._Petitmner s Address & Phone Number: 5 ;i 5 @W % % él Zﬁ

&8~ T~ 75, /775&/‘ o JOVNH
(/ﬂém// Uy - : & 217451

.O'wuer‘s zi;ddre;s & Phone Number /0 ﬂ &Mg 'L//.Z ? /é/fﬁ%/ﬁj/’é‘ﬁ é/ 74j2

§/2- R/ T~ /7%,
Address of Property: . 3@ 0'2/22 < M/i /é/ éd% /%/%Wd/ /M
| | 7 =

Ovwner’ sName: =

Oeccup aut(s} Name(s):

The fo Hotving conditio ns must be found in each case in order for the. Board to consm{er the request:

L. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversel ly affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safaty and general welfare.

Ydentify the v_arismce type- that you are requesting from the follawing list and attach the required information.

1 A. An extension of time (o eomp[ete repairs. (Petitlou type: TV}
- ‘+ " Specify the items that ceed ths extension of time ta complete
“  Bxplain why the exténsionis needed -
Y Specify the time requested
B. A wodification or exception to the Housing Propert}' Mamtenance Code, (Petltmn type: V)
-+ Specify the code referencc number you are apficaling
Y Detail why you are requesting the variance: :
S Specify the modifications and or alterations you are sugges tmg
C Relief from an administration deciston. (Petition trper AAY
Y Specify the decision being appealed.and the reiief. you are seekmg
Ir. Rescind a varinnce. (Petition type RY} -
: S Detail the existing vatiance-
Lt Spcctfy the reason the variance is.ng longer need&d

.I certify that all information submitfed with - th:su:equest is correet and I have enc[osed the $1ﬂ 00 ﬁhng fee._

Slgmz(/e T /1 VBCJ
Name (prmt]' Mﬂ/@& // /://g 7 ‘ Petmon Nmnber .
723% %se w&é@: smiﬁ ar ﬁuﬂler cxplanatmu s.nd! or request)

q3




 Application for Appeal ~ -,
: Ta The - o
" Roard'of Housing Quality Appeals ‘
- . P.O.Box 100 .
o B[d(}miugton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 '

we write a brief narcahve in the space promded below, Be specific as to what ycu are feemostmg the reason(s) or -
1cat10n(s) for your réquest, the amount of time necded to bring the property info ccampl[ance as wel.[ as any
ifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.} - -

///{zﬁ//" ;%’Z ﬂfﬂﬂ/’/é/ Wﬁé ///J/,ﬂa@ééf/ @/ 4%" »’(
25 /////f/ /7//5{7 -z // /7” /d//f/éfzdg A
W/M[f% 629 HE _A2E //%M/ 2 ST %

/S
5/%/14 @ /M///L@F / |

mature: Wj/ﬁ d Date‘ /{f (;25 ” y// / ) A'
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City 0 Bloomington |
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

[=n ¢ 3 244
Creative Home Concepts, LLC

PO Box 3429
Bloomington, IN 47402

Property Location: 302 & 304 S. Madison Street

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by JAN 3 1 7311 fo schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation fo the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
ne found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with Section PM106.1 and PM106.2 of the Housing-Property
Maintenance Code. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior
and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a
maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact

~ HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided. A

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc:

Joo
&

401 N. Morton Street U City Hall.... - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of Bloogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1355

OWNERS
CREATIVE HOME CONCEPTS, LLC
PO BOX 3429,
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 304, 302 S MADISON ST Number of Units/Structures: 8 / 1
Date Inspected: 11/15/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 1 each unit
Inspectors: Sean Person Max # of Occupants: 3, 2, 1
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

03/07/1984 Granted variance for the minimum ceiling height and light ventilation requirements
for the attic apartments.
05/05/1988 Granted a variance to the ceiling height requirement in the basement unit.

INTERIOR
304 S. Madison

Living Room (12-6 x 8-16)
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
PM-303.13.2 '

Den (13-7 x 8-7)
Every window shall be capable of being easily opencd and held in position by its own hardware.
PM-303.13.2 ‘

Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. PM-303.15

Kitchen (13-0 x 7-6)
Repair the faucet leak. PM-504.1

jol

401 N. Morton Strect _ _ City Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 weww.bloomingfon.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Upper Level

Hallwa
No violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Bedroom (9-5x 13-3)
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. PM-303.15

The emergency egress window that was replaced between1986-2003 does not meet the minimum
requirements for a multi-unit structure built or modified at that time:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.21  sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 ? Existing width: 27  “
Clear height required: 22 - ” Existing height: 22 15 “
Maximum sill height: 44 ” above finished floor Existing sill: 44

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.02.040 (b)

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

302 5. Madison

Apt. #1
Living Room (14-11 x 12- 4)

No violations noted.

Bedroom (14-1 x 13-3)
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 44 ° inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 9.16 sq. ft.

O



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen (13-11 x 18-5)
No violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Apt. #6
Bedroom (9-11 x 10-5)

The emergency egress window that was replaced between1986-2003 does not meet the minimum
requirements for a multi-unit structure built or modified at that time:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. fi. Existing area: 2.06 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 20 ” Existing width: 27 ¢
Clear height required: 22 7 Existing height: 11 ©

Maximum sill height: 44 ” above finished floor ~Existing sill: 27
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
cgress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.02.040 (b)

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Conunission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. [f-you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Apt. #3
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be

inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. PM-104.4 : '

Note: The file indicates that the bedroom window in unit (3) my have similar issuesas apartment
number 6. .

Apt. #7 \

Kitchen {(7-0 x 6-0)

A minimum 1A 19BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible
location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The
securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3 :

Bedroom
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.

[03



This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. PM-104.4 (sleeping person)

Note: Please get room dimensions and window measurements during reinspection.

Apt. #5
Bedroom / Living Room (17-1 x 13-4)

No violations noted.

Kitchen (6-8 x 9-1)
No violations noted.

Porch
No violations noted.

Apt.#d .
Bedroom E£ff.(12-5 x 16-6)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27  inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 4.125 * sq. ft.

p

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt #2
Living Room (11-0-x 9-7)
No violations noted.

Kitchen (14-0 x 8-6)
No violations npted.

Bedroom (8-1 x 14-2)
The emergency egress window that was replaced between1986-2003 does not meet the minimum
requirements for a multi-unit structure built or modified at that time:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.21  sq. ft.

Clear width required: 20 ? Existing width: 27 = © : . .
Clear height required: 22 7 Existing height: 22 7 “

Maximum sill height: 44 ” above finished floor Existing sill: 27 *

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.02.040 (b)

loy



The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR

Neo viclations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Required documentation. :

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or
a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Reauired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by -
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

* within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

/05
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Mecting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report: ‘

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 9, 2011 _ .

'An extension of time to complete repairs

11-TV-31

2645 E. Dekist Street

Tabi White (agent for owner Susan Klages) .
Jo Stong

November 18, 2010: Conducted cycle inspection
November 22, 2010: Sent cycle report

January 28, 2011: Sent remaining violations report
January 26, 2011: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection several violations of the Property Maintenance Code were
noted. The petitioner is secking an extension of time to complete repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. ‘

Compliance Deadlines: All life-safety violations: March 31, 2011

Attachments:

All other violations: April 30, 2011

Application for appeal, cycle report
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Application For Appeal
To The '

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@blcomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2,45 € Dolrat St Pollmormrcg how SN 47909
, &Y

Petitioner's Name: /’:6, Wiy — %m;_ cfn Susen) Kides

Address:

245 & DERIST ST, Rleominioron), IN 43473

City: : State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: g;2. sA@.qp33 E-mail Address: 1\, wk&@,%amﬁ\-mm
I )

Owner's Name: = ) ¥ t;. <

Address: -—:}gé}g‘? 3’4«!4\\]&?& { A AR
City: B e D usEs State: O Zip Code: ¢ ZZ@'}

Phone Number: 26¢-232-1%%59 E-mail Address: %'HC-CL 2. &, ez iak. not

Occupants: L4 W I/J e — ’QPG&T\JT

e
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
heailth, safety, and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

L. 2
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of fime to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: : . .

A 520.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Wil be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be '

completel A completed application has to be submitted / / - 7{/ - 8 /
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

/o7
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
comphHance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
. included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the iterns that peed the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Signature (Required}): /\ m

Name (Printh:  Taay Wd-c Date: 172111

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

Print Form

Jod



2645 Dekist Street
November 18, 2010

AR Page 1 of 3
, City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
275
OWNERS !
KLAGES, SUSAN M.
78689 SAVANNA LA MAR
BERMUDA DUNES, CA 92203
AGENT
WHITE, TABI L.
2645 E. DEKIST STREET
BLOOMINGTON IN
Prop. Location: 2645 E DEKIST ST Number of Units/Structures: 1 /1
~ Date Inspected: 11/18/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: Jo. Stong Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC " Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed
INTERIOR:

Living Room (16-6 x 11-2):
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges..PM-303.13

Kitchen (10-8 x 9-2): |
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. PM-605.1

Replace the outdated plastic-headed fire extinguisher (dated 1998). A minimum 1A 10BC
classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent
to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must
be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

/09
401 N. Morton Street sy | Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



2645 Dekist Street
November 18, 2010
: Page 2 of 3
Kitchen (cont’d): ' ,
All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be
kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one
(1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Furnace/I aundry Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. PM-303.13

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

- Hallway:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 '

Bathroom: A
No violations noted.

Northeast Bedroom (11-3 x 7-5):
No violations noted. _
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 33 % inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 6.51 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northwest Bedroom (11-3 x 11-3, Southwest Bedroom (11-3 x 11-3):
Note: Egress window measurements for both of these sleeping rooms are the same as in the
northeast bedroom.

Al



2645 Dekist Street
November 18, 2010
Page 3 of 3
EXTERIOR:
Properly repair front porch and steps in a workmanlike manner. PM-303.2, PM 302.10
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(this violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Shed:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

" Required documentation: :

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date.of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d).

Requlred documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a carrent occupancy permit

_ displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

/i1
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.City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 9, 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-32

Address: 1734 N. Lincoln
Petitioner: Pegasus Properties
Inspector: Robert Hoole
Staff Report: July 23, 2010 Cycle inspection repért mailed
' January 3, 2011 Reinspection conducted
January 12, 2011 Remaining violations report mailed

January 31, 2011 Appeal filed

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the egress windows did not meet the building code
requirements in place at the time of construction. In October the owner passed away.

His wife has now hired a management company to oversee the properties. The petitioner is
seeking an extension of time to complete repairs and to secure a variance from the State of
Indiana for the windows.

Egress window requirements at the time of construction (1990):
Height: 24 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches maximum
_Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 %z inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.84sq. ft.

112



Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: May 9, 2011
Attachments: Remaining violations report, appeal form

/13



I R N B - B H123449368Y ) HAND PAGE  B1782

Application for &ppeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality i@peals
P.0. Box 100 ECEIVIE
Bloomington, 1IN 47462
812-349-3420 JAN 3 1 2011

Peiltioner’s Name: JO(?.Q GSlat IO(‘MEP‘{‘g £S /SH Alon }:),Al;ﬁ:’ W

Petitioner’s Address & Phone Number: pog 3'2 S/)’hi ‘Hn Vil k‘,’j IN Fyra

Owier’s I":Iamc: Q; e ’)/h anre

Owner’s Address & Phone Numbers _“2 8 intE Ve o 8 K4Y-&L a8 L
QIOG‘W\fha‘}‘an T qr) Yai . -

Address of Property: I 7 3 ¥ M L;h C._o‘h :

Ceoupant(s) Name(s): ] [\ l”@m \4‘5 >~ H f?,a_‘l’hcr' O(JO’?‘H“

The following conditions mugt be found in each case in order for the Board to . S s request;
1. That the value of the afea about the property to which the sxception is to apply ~. + = -1 < advetsely affected,
2. That the exceplion ig consistent with the Intent and purpose of the Jousing “od= .. . -~ -2 public health,

gafety, and general welfare.

Idenhfv the variance type that you are requesting from the following list and afiack i ¢ vequired information.

E " A Anm extension of Eime fo complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
B b Specily the items that nesd the extension of time to complete
. S Eaplaio why the sxiension s aceded .
:] : -+ Specify the time rsguested
: B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Cede, (Petitlon type: V}
b+ Specify the cods reference mumber yeu are appealing ,
S Detatl why you Sve requesting he varience '

& Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
R Relief from an administyziion daeision, (Petition type: AA) .
‘ L Specify the decision being appealed and fhe relief you are seeking
j D. Rescind a variance, (Petition typ er RV)

Ly Detail the existing variance
“+  Specify the reason the variance iz no longer needed

T cextify that all information submitted with this request is corvect and 1 have eneinses i 320,00 filing fee

Si@amretw L (Will b2 rosiz-od by BHOA)
/=] TV <32

Name (printy: ' SH A Rop  OALTIn | Petition 14

(Please use the teverse side for further explanation and/or requesiy

Jiy



BL/Z1/2911 BL:1%2 B12348365% HAND ; ' PAGE B2782

Application for Appeal -
To The
Buard of Housing Quality Appcals
P.O. Box 160
Bloomington, IN 474042
H12-349-34201 -

(Please write a brief narmative in the spact provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of tire needed to bring the property into \,ompkame as well as any
mudlﬁcatlons 'mcL-"or zlterations you aré suggesting. ) -

B’EA(‘O‘Mjpinr)mu (T‘Qab dees ot Ineet Hi, Mmihimum

S‘;*CA'?‘ ’QJI‘ (1

B - ’ - . ’ i
_ML%&LM S-S0 i ‘]Ll'\y‘aua}\ ‘ILM 60("%961“ }")005_/[&.

LEYwivemnentc v LJe

7lb 3;& e, | _ N

AH@L& 14 Copy pd inspection

Slgnature: : Date;

I3



City of Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report
Reinspected 1/3/2011

o

3120
CWNERS
MOORE, BRUCE E.
9613 HARBOUR PCINTE DRIVE
BLOCMINGTON, IN 47401
AGENT
PEGASUS PROPERTY MGMT.
P.O. BOX 37
SMITHVILLE IN 47458
Prop. Location: 1734 N LINCOLN ST Number of Units/Structures: 1 / 1
Date Inspected: 07/05/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 2
Ingpectors: Robert Hoole Max # of Cccupants: 4
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accesscry Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington. *

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code. :

It is your responsibility to contact the Iousing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

A

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3428

Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR

Egress window requirements at the time of construction (19990):
Height: 24 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches maximum

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

1% floor % bath

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for
this service is acceptable and encouraged. PM-603.1

Rear bedroom / bath (11 x 13)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 ¥ inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.84sq. ft.

The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City cannot issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or
replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or, you apply for an egress
variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. PM-702.4

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Doewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Front bedroom / bath (13 x 11)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 % inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.84sq. ft.

The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City cannot issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or
replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or, you apply for an egress
variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. PM-702.4

17



The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

.

\ ~ OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Respons1blllt1es
Summary BMC16.12.050 (d).

o Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and

" arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s

occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.12.040 :

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)



%

» x
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 09, 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-33

Address: 558 Graham Place

Petitioner: Ryan Brooks

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: During the cycle inspection it was noted that this property had bedroom

egress windows that did not meet size requirements for the time of
construction. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a
variance from the State of Indiana. The petitioner submitted his
application to the state on January 12, 2011, all other violations have been
complied and re-inspected. :

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requitements for
a multi-unit structure built in 1983:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.45 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30 12"

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 217

Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existingsill;3 1“above finished floor
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: March 31, 2011
Attachments: Application of Appeal, Cycle Report

119
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@biaommgton.m.gov

Property Address: 558 Graham Place, Bloomington, IN 47401 BY:

Petitioner's Name: Ryan Brooks/Owner, Brooks-Dunn LLC

Address: PO Box 1786

City: Martinsville State: Indiana Zip Code: 46151

Phone Number: (317)513-92475 E-mail Address; cbbrooks@hotmail.com

Owner's Name: Brooks-DunnLIC

Address: See Above
City: State: ‘ _ Zip Code:
' Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Occupants: Daniel Kluesinger

[ : ]
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adverseiy
affected

ldtfy the variance type that you arerequestmg fromthefoilowmgdrop down T

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV

Reminder: : _

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be _
complete! A completed application has to be submitted /- T—\/’ 3 g

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be i
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

j28



Page2of2

In the space provided below please write a brief namrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
raquesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
inciuded dependent upon the fype of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to compiete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the sxttension is needed.
3. Spedfy the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference nurmber you are appealing. '
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
¢, Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA}
1. Spedfy the decision being appeaied and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV} )
. Detail the existing varlance.
2. Spedify the reason the variahce is no longer needed.

A} | am requesting additional time to complete the variance requirement in your inspection report. | have
completed all variance forms and notified both the building and fire department in Bloomington. | have spoken
with Jim Gerstbauer in the building inspection depariment who told me that he sees no reason the variance will
not be granted. The windows in my unit are very close to the guideline and anything this close has always been
granted variance in the past. The State of Indiana has told me that the variance process could take up to six
months. | am asking for an extension simply to allow this process to be completed. As soon as | receive the
variance in the mail from ihe State, | will forward a copy to your office. All othier Hems in the inspection report have
been completed and re-inspected by your office. Attached with this time extension request is a copy of the

, |variance application | sent to the State. Feel free to contact me ¥ you have any guestions on this request 1 can be
reached via cell a1 317-513-9475.

Signature (Required):

7
Name (Pring}: Ryan BrooksiwaéryArooks—Dunn e . Date: 1/31/11

important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}. '

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered wifl not be saved.

(21



£ - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
State Form 44400 {R5 1 10-10}
Approved by Shate Baard of Accounts, 2008

INETANA DEPARTRENT OF HOMTLAND SECURITY
COBE SERVIGES SECTION ]
402 West Washington Street, Room W246
Indianapaiis, IN 46204-2735

hittprifwwa i gov/dhsfiireffp_bs_comm_codef

Lo, : -

INSTRUCTION: Please refer o the atfached four {4 page instruciions. Variance number {Assigned by depariment}

Affach additional pages as necded fo complefe this application.

Titie

Name of the applicant
Ryan Brooks - Mgjority Member
~ Name of organization
Brooks-Dunn LLC
Addtess {numbeor and streel, oy, stals, and ZiF code}

PO Box 1786, Mariinsville, IN 46151

Member/Owner
Telsphons nurnbar

{ 317 }513-9475

Name of person on behalf of the applicant Titkes
N/A
Mame of arganization Telephone number

{ }

Address (manher and street, oify, sfafe, and ZIP codej

ticense marher

Name of design professionat

NIA

Telephorne number

{ i

MName of arganization

Address [number and street, cffy, state, end ZIF cods}

Mame of project State project numbsr

Timber Ridge Townhomes | Monroe

Site nddress {number and streel, cify, slals, and ZiFP cods}

558 E Graham Place, Bloomingten, IN 47401

Type of project: O New {1 Addition 1 Alerstion [} Change of oooupancy Vi Existing

The following required information has been included with thie application feheek as appifcabié}:

W]

A check mads payable lo the indiana Bepariment of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. {see instructions)

=

One (1] set of plans or drawings and supporting dafa thaf descrite the arsa affscted by the requested variance and any propossd
aliematives.

Writlen documentation showing that the local fire offidial has received a copy of the variance application.

=

Written documeniation showing fhat the local building official has received a copy of the variance appication.

=

Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire & Building Safety issued a Corsction Order?

Wi No

. 13 Yes (i yas, aftach a copy of the Correction Ordar)

Has a viclation bean issued?

¥t Mo
I State Firs and Building Cods Enforcemant Saciion

{1 es (if yes, affach a copy of the Vicksion and answer the folfowing)

[ toesi Building Capartmant
Locat Fire Department

Violation issued by;

Paga1of 2
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Mame of coda or standard and edition invalved i Speciic code seclion
Bloomington Municipat Code : BMC - 16.02.040 {b)

Mature af non-compliance (inchide a description of spaces, eguipraent, sic. imvolved as NECESEHY)

City of Bloomington did a recent inspection for my updated rental permit and cited two windows for a2 code violation of 19383 building

standards, Openable area required nesded to be 4.75 sqft and my two win_dows oniy have an opanable area of 445 syft. | have attached
a copy of the section from my inspection report from Bloomington concerning the two windows o this application.

Selsct one of the following statements:

¥l wNon-compliance with the rule will not be adverse fo the public health, safety or welfare; or

O Applicant will underiake altemative acfions in lisu of compliance with the rule fo ensure Mat §ranﬁ_ng of ihe variance will not be adverse
to public healih, safety, or weifare. Explain why allemative actions wouid he adequate (be Specific).

Frcts demonsirating thad the above selecled slatement is frue:

This building, with its windows, has been acceptable.to my knowledge for the past 26 years. ftis only since this recent update of my rental
permit that a code violation was brought to my attention. The variance between the aciual window and the building code requirement is o
small, | ean't believe it would cause anyone & problem in the eventof a fire. )

Select at least one of the following siefements:

E

Imposition of the ruie would result in en undus hardship (unusuat difficatly} because of physical limitations of the construction site or
its utility services.

! Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship {unusuat difficudly) because of major operational probiems in the uss ofthe
huilding or structure,

¥l ymposifion of the rule would resutt in an undue hardship {unusual dificulfy) because of excessive oosts of additional or altered construction
slemenis. ’

[3 troposition of the rute woudd hrevent the preservation of an archilecturaity or a historically significant par of the building or structure.
Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is frue:

Alteration of the space would require significant cost to change the exterior, including the roof. This is a multi-family townhome
community. - Requiring an alteration would also involve receiving a variance from the homeowner's associafion for altering my unit to look

different from the rest of the community.  This may not be approved by the association and legal expenses fighting for this HOA variance
could become excessive.

f hereby cemf}gudenggnaﬁy of p?q'—ary\mat the information contained in this appiication is acourate.

.ﬁgﬁ@éppﬁcant petson sgj;@éppﬁcaﬁan Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year}

Ryan Brocks - Majority Member 1122011
Sign%’ture ojdesign prs!’?s%fenai {iF applicable) Please print name

Date of signature {monif, day, year)

.,

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury that { am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitied on my behalf.
| Signaturz of applicant ‘

Please pant nams Date of signaiure {mordh, day, yess)

Paga2of 2
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Monroe Cﬂ"ﬁty Buhdsﬁg Department
Courthouse, Room 310
- Bloomington, IN 47404
{812) 349.2580 Fax (812) 349-2967

January 12, 2611

Indiana Department of Homeland Security

Fire Prevention & Building Safety Commission
402 West Washington Streef - Rma. W246
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739

RE: Variance Application Acknowledgement
Timber Ridge Townhomes
. 558 East Graham Place
Bloomington, 1IN 47404
MONROE COUNTY

App!ieént: Ryan Brooks / Brooks-Dunn LLC
’ : P.C. Box 1786
Martinsville, IN 46151

This is to acknowledge I have been made aware of a variance application for the above-specified
- Tocation requesting variance fo the window opening size requirement m the code. This project is
existing construction (built 1983), and has been approved by the City of Bloomington on
multiple routine property maintenance code inspections over the years.

The Monroe County Building Department supporis ﬂus reguest for variance, and
recommends approval as submrtted,

Respectﬁﬂii

1n Gersthauer, CBO
Monroe County / City of Bloomington
Ruilding Commissioner '

el State
file




City of Bloomington
Fire Department

Mayor Mark Kruzan Bloomington Fire Department (812) 332-9763
Chicf Roger Kerr 300 E. 4% Street (812) 332-9764 FAX
Bloomington, IN 47402

1/13/2011

Indiana Department of Home land Security
Fire Prevention & Building Safety Commission
402 West Washington St — Rm W246
Indianapolis IN 46204-2739

RE: Varance Application Acknowledgement

Person requesting variance:
Ryan Books

Site:

558 E Graham Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Project# N/A
This is acknowledgement of the request for variance for the above project

Sincerely,

et

Tim Clapp

Bloomington Fire Department

Fire Inspection Officer

(812) 349-3889 (0)

(812) 349-3885 (F)

E-mail: ¢lappt@bleomington in gov
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
' 460
OWNERS
BROOKS, RYAN
P.O. BOX 1786
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
~ Prop. Location: 558 E GRAHAM PL Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 12/03/2010 ' Number of Bedrooms: 3
. Inspectors: Maria McCormick Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 , Accessory Structure: None
INTERIOR:
<IN Main Level ~

\\ \\ Entryway:
: \fb L\ Replace the damaged floor vent, Install a vent cover that is approved for use in a floor
{ application. PM-603.1
Half Bath:

No violation noted.

Kitchen:

Replace the old fire extinguisher dated 1976. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire
extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, aceessible location, in or adjacent to the
kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must -
be no more than 5 feet above the floor. All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30

O days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be
subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall-have a tag or
label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers
must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic
head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

D Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

/27

401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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Living Room/Dinin Area 25-7Tx 13-7:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be fiee of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. The ceiling is damaged at the entrance to the dining area. PM-304.3

Upper Level —
Rear Bedroom 11-3 x 7-8:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging -
materials. The crack located in the north wall where the wall meets the ceiling. PM-304.3
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1983:

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area:4.45 sq. ft.
& Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30 %"
\Q Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 217
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill:  31%above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.02.040 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.eov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to Downleadable Forms and Documents and chck
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
/™ Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. PM-304.1
Bt

. Remove the deteriorated caulk and re-seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.
(*_PM-304.1

¢_Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Front Bedroom 13- 7 X 9 6:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. The crack located in the north wall where the wall meets the ceiling. PM-304.3

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1983:

V\BO Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:4.45 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” : Existing width: 30 /2”

|23
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Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 217
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill:  31“above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time

the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the

window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or

you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
AQ_/ BMC-16.02.040 (b). :

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233,5341.

Basement —
Main Room 19-3 x 13-9:
No violation noted.

Bathroom:
¢, Scal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

O Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

-’

Laundry/Mechanical Room:
No violation noted.
 EXTERIOR:
No violation noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation;

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection -
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Requ1red documentatlon

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint 1nspect10n of the premises t0
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his 4gent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of-
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit'displayed in.an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 9, 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-34

Address: 2418 E. 4™ Street

Petitioner: Jessie Rome (on behalf of Diane Hoff)
Inspector: - Jo Stong

Staff Report: - January 18, 2011: Conducted cycle inspection

January 25, 2011: Sent cycle report
February 4, 2011: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection violations of the Property Maintenance Code were found,
including a water-damaged ceiling and damaged guttering. The petitioner is seeking an
extension of time for these two repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: May 31, 2011
Attachments: Cycle report, application for appeal
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Application For Appeal
ToThe

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0.Box 100 '

Bloomington, IN 47402 BY:

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2418 E 4th St, Bloomington, N 47408

Petitioner's Name: Jessie Rome (on behalf of Diane Hoff)

Address: 2418E4th St

City: Bloomington State: Indiana - Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 5419081093 E-mail Address: jessiea.rome@gmalicom

Page1of2

812-349-3420  ~ TTTTTTTeenes

Owner's Name: Diane Hoff

Address: PO Box 525

City: Monroe State: Oregon Zip Code: 97456

Phone Number: 5419081966 E-mail Address: dianehoff@hotmail.com

Jassie Rome, Brent Stephens, Marta Shocket
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. _

5 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ' )

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete tepairs. (Petition Type: TV) . E
Reminder: ‘ . :

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application orthe application will not be considered to be , :

completel A completed application has to be submitted } I- W‘/ 3 Lf

prior to the meeting application deadline in-order to be .

placed on that months agendal : Petition Number:

AV onclesed

ECEIVIE
FEB 0 2 20 L

/3%



Page2of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the teason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inta
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time o complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time reguested.
B, A modification of exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
' 1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the rellefyou are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no [onger needed.

A

1. Almost all iters on the Cycle Report dated 1/25/11 can be repaired prior to 3/25/11. The following items need
the extension of time to complete: repair to Living Room ceiling (PM-303-3), repair to exterior gutters (303,7),

2. Due to weather conditions durihg the winter, gutter and living room ceiling work should be completed in
warmer weather. Although we can patch the living room ceiling for inspection purposes, the owner would like to
repair and replace the living rooin ceiling so that additional patches will not be necessary in the future, Since
repair to the ceiling will open the living room to the attic space, warmer weather will allow for better working
conditions, as well as limit the loss of heat from the main part of the house during this wark.

Additionally, it is necessary for gutter work to be completed when snow/ice are not impeding this repair, which
can be completed after stretches of warmer weather.

2. The owner has scheduled ceiling and gutter work to be completed in May 2011. We request that the inspection

for living room and gutter repair be completed after this time. The owner will complete aif other repairs on the
cycle report prior to March 25,2011,

[ y
Signature (Required)b/m %’/M

Name (Print): \oe 50 A Rome Date: l’gl IEU:J“

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This decument may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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2418 E. 4" Street
January 19,2011

" Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
. 8462
OWNERS
HOFI-ROME, DIANE M.
P.O0. BOX 525
MONROE, OR 97456
AGENT
ROME, JESSIE A.
2418 E. 4TH STREET
BLOOMINGTON IN 47408
Prop. Location: 2418 E 4TI1 ST Number of Units/Structures; 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 01/18/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: Jo Stong Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
INTERIOR:
Entry:

No violations noted.

Half Bath:
No violations noted.

Living Room (17-4 x 17-2):

All fireplaces/wood stoves shall be inspected, cleaned and serviced or shall be permanently sealed
to prevent use. Servicing shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and or the flue.. Cleaning by
professional service is highly recommended. PM-603.1

J3Y
401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3429
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Bivision: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 Www.bloomingtoﬂ.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



2418 E. 4™ Street
January 19, 2011
Page 2 of 3
Repair the ceiling around the heat ducts where the plaster is crumbling. Scrape and pamt ceiling
where paint is peehng PM-304.3

Kitchen (11-4 x 9-0):
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. PM-605.1

Laundry/Mechanical Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from.a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall.include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired ievel: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

Dining Room (10-6 x 10-0):
No violations noted.

Hallway: _
No violations noted.

Hall Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected .
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. PM-605.1

East Bedroom (10-7 x 9-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 45 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.68 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

Southwest Bedroom (11-7 x 9-3):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 44 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
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2418 E. 4" Street
January 19, 2011

_ Page 3 of 3
Openable Area: 9.62 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
~ emergency egress requirements,

East Hall Entry:
Install a closing device on the storm door: PM-102.8 & PM-303.15

Southeast Bedroom (15-0 x 9-9):
No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

EXTERIOR:

Repair all damaged gutters to function as intended. 303.7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d).

Required documentation; .

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premisés to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the -
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

/3¢
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 9, 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-36

Address: 909 W Ralston Dr.
Petitioner: Kendra Dazey w/ Indiana Realty Partners
Inspector: Sean Person
Staff Report: October 08, 2010 Cycle Inspection conducted
October 29, 2010 Report sent’
January 4, 2011 RV report sent

January 30, 2011 Started legal
February 8,2011 Received appeal and fee

The petitioner has requested additional time until April 15, 2011 to make repairs. The
tenant has not allowed access for repairs to be made.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the -

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: April 15,2011

Attachments: Cycle Inspectlon report, Petitioners letter
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Page 1 of2

Application For Appeal

_ﬂﬁféii‘éﬁTﬁ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 § E@gzvg >
812-349-3420 . ' B
hand@bloomington.in.g FES8 0 & 2011
BYS NAmmm i ———————

Property Address: 909 W. Ralston Rd. Bloomington, IN

Petitioner's Name: Kendra Dazey w/ Indiana Realty Partners (property manager)

Address: P.O.Box 781168

City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip Code: 46278

Phone Number: (317)297-345%¢  E-mail Address: kdazey@indianareaktypartners.com

Owner's Name: Donna Dazey-Wieser

Address: 1658 Presto Ave.

City: Speedway - - State: Indiana - Zip Code: 46224

Phone Number: . E-mail Addreéé: ‘

Occupants: James & Amanda Neal

NI

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversaly
affected

ldentlfy the variance type that you are requestmg from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: Anextension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: ] ] ‘

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Witl be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be \/ 3 é

complete! A completed application has to be submitted / / - [

prior to the meeting application deadline inordertobe T )
placed on that months agenda!  Petition Number:

)33



Page2 of 2

in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to cormnplete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
.1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Requast is being made to extend the time to complete repairs until 4/15/2011. Tenant has been non-compliant in
letting us complete repairs to home. Eviction hearing is currently scheduled for 02/18/2011. I do anticipate having
to utilize the sheriff's department to assist with the eviction and vacating the home. Al repairs needed will be
completed at that time. | hope to have them completed sooner than 4/15/11, but asked for time extended to this
date due to unknown future date of possession & unknown condition is which we will find the home once vacated.

Signature (Required): __ JWW%% Q} T

&

Name (Print): Kendra Dazey Date: 2/4/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail). o

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will notbesaved, T

. PrintForm :
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| | City of Bloommgton
0CT 2 9 ;g Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7200

OWNERS
DAZEY-WIESER, DONNA
1658 PRESTO AVENUE
SPEEDWAY, IN 46224
Prop. Location: 909 W RALSTON DR Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/08/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: Sean Person Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS : Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: Garage

INTERIOR

Living Room (15-3 x 15-8)
No violations noted.

Hallway
No violations noted.

Bedroom (12-6 x 9-6)
The clear opening area for the emergency egress window shall not be blocked by furniture or
storage. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 27  inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 3.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

~emergency egress requirements.

Study (12-8 x 9-2)

| /Yo
401 N. Morton Street Y } Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 "~ Neighberhood Division: (312) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingfon.in.gov - Housing Division: (812) 349-3401.



Every door shall have a functioning Iockmg device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. PM-303.15 & PM-702.3

Kitchen (9-9 x 9-9)

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at-intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bathroom
Clean the bathroom exhaust fan. PM-403.3

Properly re-caulk around the tub/shower. PM-303.13.1

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. PM-605.1

Bedroom (10-6 x 12-1) |
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 27  inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 3.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is ne violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid i in

emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

Storage Area
Properly repair-or replace damaged or deteriorated walls and ceiling. These items must be done in a

workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members. PM-102.8, PM-303.1 & PM-304.2, & PM-304.3

Basement

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

followsr— . - [ e

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

4



‘Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximurm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1

A junction box shall be supplied at each conductor splice. PM-605.1

EXTERIOR
Repair the broken window. PM-303.13

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Garage
Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner

and includes but is not imited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material, sheathing, and all
structaral members. PM-303.4 & PM-303.7

Properly rtepair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all openings.
PM-303.6 & PM-303.7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Reqmred documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responslblhtles Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or
a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080.(b)— — ... .
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 09 March 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-037

Address: 223 B. 1" St.
Petitioner: Stasny and Horn 1GP
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 15 March 2010 Cycle Inspection
23 March 2010 Sent Inspection report
14 May 2010 Scheduled reinspection
12 June 2010 Reinspection completed
15 June 2010 Sent Temporary Permit
26 January 2011 Sent Exterior Extension reminder

08 February 2011 Received appeal

This property has been sold and the new owner has plans to demolish the structure
and would prefer to not have to do the exterior repairs. Demolition should occur
between 31 March 2011 thru 30 April 2011. The property will be vacated by 01

April 2011.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: The property shall be vacated by 01 April 2011 or the all repairs shall be

in compliance with the Housing and property maintenance code and re-
inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be
turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further
action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 15 June 2011

Attachments: Application, Cycle Inspection Report

/Y3



Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 223 E 15t 5, Bloomington, IN

Page 1 of2

Petitioner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP - E. Douglas Horn, General Partner

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington . State: Indiana_

Phone Number: (812) 339-4676 E-rnail Address:

.. ZipCode: 47402 . ___ _. ...

Owner's Name: E. Douglas Horn, C/0O Stasny & Horn iGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington State; ndiana

Phone Number: 812-339-4676 E-mail Address:

- Zip Code: 47402

Occupants: Four

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considerad to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agenda!l

Petition Number:

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

j1-T/-37
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Page2of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the iterns that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are reguesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV} ‘

1. Detail the existing variance. ‘
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Exterior Painting Deadline is March 15, 2011. We request an extension of time through June 15,2011. This pro;ect o
was halted by winter weather. 75% completed. Thank You.

Signature {Required): M@li&

Name {Print): E. Douglas Horn

Date: 2/8/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted mahually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form '
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City of loengton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Exterior Extension Reminder

2527
OWNERS
HCRN, E. DOUGLAS
P.0O. BOX 183
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 223 E 18T ST Number of Units/Structures: 4 / 1
Date Inspected: 03/15/2010 Number of Bedrooms: 1 each unit
Inspectors: Mike Arnold Max # of Occupants: 2 each unit
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM : Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accesgsory Structure: none

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on 03/15/2011.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
tequired drive-by re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs ot to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referted to the City Legal Depattment. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is yout responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Exterior;
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2 (This item
has a deadline of 15 March 2011).

1Y¢

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342%
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www,bloomington.in.gov Hoeusing Division: (812) 34%9-3401
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City of Bloomlngton
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 09 March 2011
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-038

Address: 426 E. 11" St.

Petitioner: Stasny and Horn IGP

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 16 Marche 2010 Cycle Inspection _
24 March 2010 Sent Inspection Report and Temporary Permit
26 January 2011 Sent Exterior Extension reminder

08 February 2011 Received Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that exterior paint was needed where
paint was peeling or chipping.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 15 June 2011

Attachments: Application, Exterior Extension reminder

437



Application For Appeal

To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0O.Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3320

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 426 E 11th St, Bloomington, iN

Pageiof2

Petitioner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP - E. Douglas Horn, General Partner

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington. ... State:Indiana ____ .

Phone Number: (812) 3394676 E-mail Address:

_ZipCode; 47402

Owner's Name: Stasny &iorn IGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Sie 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: 812-339-4676 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Three

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to completle repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be censidered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal

{Will be assigned by BHQA}

J[-TV-3%

Petition Number:

1479




Page2of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of ime to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV}

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the fime requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)

1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration deciston. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Bescind a variance. {Petition type: RV) .

1. Detail the existing variance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

|Extérior Painting Deadline is March 15, 2011. We request an extension of time through June 15, 2011, This home
has aluminum siding. The repair is specific to the wooden double hung window system. The extension will allow
the removal of aluminum storm windows unit, surface preparation, application of weather sensitive primer coat,

application of two weather sensitive top coats of paint and the reinstallation of the storm window system. There
are fourteen windows in this house. Thank you.

Signature (Required): \'QO"‘L%@M-:?A\—

Name (Print); E. Dougfas Horn Date: 2/8/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Exterior Extension Reminder

2738
OWNERS
GTASNY & HORN, IGP
PO BCX 183
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402-0183
Prop. Location: 426 E 11TH ST Number of Units/Structures: 1 / 1
Date Inspected: 03/156/2010 Number of Bedrcoms: 3
Ingpectors: Mike Arnold Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Accesgs: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessgory Structure: none

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on 03/15/2011.

If you have made all of the repairs on this repott, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required dtive-by re-inspection.

Failure to take repaits ot to schedule the tequired re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is youi: responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Oftfice to schedule
the tequited re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Exteriot:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-303.2 (This item
has a deadline of 16 March 2011).

/s 0
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349.3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



